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SRA-260/540/800 Mar, 1997
130 Wx 2 270 W x 2 400 W x 2
RatEd OUtPUt (stereo, 8 Q load, 1 kMHz, 1% or less THD) (stereo, 8 Q load, 1 kHz, 1% or less THD) (stereo, 8 Q load, 1 kHz, 1% or less THD)
120Wx 2 240Wx 2 360Wx2
(stereo, 8 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD) (stereo, 8 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD) (stereo, 8 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD)
210Wx 2 425 W x 2 650 W x 2
(stereo, 4 Q load, 1 kHz, 1% or less THD) (stereo, 4 Q load, 1 kHz, 1% or less THD) (stereo, 4 Q load, 1 kHz, 1% or less THD)
200W x 2 400 W x 2 600 W x 2
(stereo, 4 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD) (stereo, 4 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD) (stereo, 4 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD)
420 W 850 W 1300 W
(BTL, 8 Q load, 1 kHz, 1% or less THD) (BTL, 8 Qload, 1 kHz, 1% or less THD) (BTL, 8 Q load, 1 kHz, 1% or less THD)
w w 1200 W
(BTL, 8 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD) (BTL, 8 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD) (BTL, 8 Q load, 20 Hz to 20 kHz, 0.1% or less THD)

Recommended 4 Q or greater (stereo)

Load Impedance 8 Q or greater (BTL)

Frequency Response 10 Hzto 50 kHz (+0 /-1 dB, 1T W/8 Q)

Power Band Width 10 Hz to 30 kHz (stereo, 8 Q load, half power, 0.2 % or less THD)

Total Harmonic Distortion

0.01 % or less (stereo, 8 Q load, 1 kHz, half power)

Signal-to-Noise Ratio

105 dB or greater (Input terminated with 150 Q, IHF-A weighted)

Damping Factor

150 or greater (8 Q load, 1 kHz)

Channel Separation

80 dB or greater (8 Q load, 1 kHz, half power, IHF-A weighted)

Slew Rate

20 V / usec or greater (stereo, 8 Q load)

Input Sensitivity

+4 dBm (Balanced / Unbalanced)
(120 W /8, 1 kHz)

+4 dBm (Balanced / Unbalanced)
(240 W /8 Q, 1 kHz)

+4 dBm (Balanced / Unbalanced)
(360 W/8Q, 1 kHz)

Input Impedance

10 kQ (Balanced / Unbalanced)

Non-Clip +24 dBm (Balanced / Unbalanced)
Max Input Level
Protection Power ON / OFF Muting
DC Protection
Thermal Protection
PC Limiter

Cooling Fan Thermal Switching Two-Speed Fan Thermal Switching Two-Speed Fans x2

(Front: intake) (Front: intake, Rear: exhaust)
Controls Attenuators (41 position) x2 (A, B) Attenuators (41 position) x2 (A, B)

Power Switch Power Switch

Mode Switch (STEREO / BTL) Mode Switch (STEREO / BTL)

GND Switch (XLR 1 pin GND/ LIFT) Limiter Switch

GND Switch (XLR 1 pin GND / LIFT)
Indicators Protection Indicators x2 (A, B)
Clip Indicators x 2 (A, B)
Signal Indicators x 2 (A, B)
Power Indicator
Connectors Input Jacks (1 /4 inch TRS phone type) x 2 (A, B)
Input Connectors (XLR-3-31 type) x 2 (A, B)*
input Terminal (Barrier Strip) x 2 (A, B)
Speaker Terminals (Binding Post) x 2 (A, B)
' Ground Terminal
*1: GND, 2: HOT, 3: COLD
Power Supply AC 117 V, AC 230 V (50 / 60 Hz)
Power Consumption 400 W (AC 117 V, AC 230 V) | 750 W (AC 117 V, AC 230 V) 1050 W (AC 117 V, AC 230 V)
Dimensions 482 (W) x 442 (D) x 88 (H) mm 482 (W) x 447 (D) x 132 (H) mm
19 (W) x 17-7/16 (D) x 3-1/2 inches 19 (W) x 17-5/8 (D) x 5-1/4 inches
(EIA-2U rack mount type) (EIA-3U rack mount type)

Weight 12.5kg /27 Ibs 9 oz ] 15.0 kg /33 Ibs 2 0z 18.5 kg / 40 Ibs 13 0z
Accessory Owner's Manual English (PNo.SH000380)
Articles of Consumption SRA-260/540/800 Dust Filter (PNo.SH000426)

* Half Power = 60 W (SRA-260), 120 W (SRA-540), 180 W (SRA-800)
* 0dBm =0.775 Vrms
* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of this unit are subject to change without prior notice.



Mar, 1997 SRA-260/540/800
o . o = IO
ANy Y SRA-260/540/800 LOCATION OF CONTROLS / /N R IVECER
SRA-260 SRA-540 SRA-800
TIEH S 130WX2 270WX2 400WX2
(ZF L A8QET. 1kHz. 1%THDLT) (ZFL48Q&ER. 1kHz. 1%THDLT) (ZFLA8QEHF. 1kHz., 1%THDLT)
120W X2 240W X2 360WX2 ;
(27 LA8QEM. 20Hz~20kHz. 0.1%THDLIT) (X7 UA8QEM, 20Hz~20kHz. 0.1%THDIIT) (27 LA8QEM. 20Hz~20kHz. 0.1%THDLIT)
210WX2 425WX2 650W X2
(RFLA4QER. 1kHz, 1%THDLIT) (RF L A4Q&ER . 1kHz. 1%THDEIT) (A7 LA4QERH. 1kHz, 1%THDLLTF)
200W X2 400W X2 600W X2
(Z7LA4QAH. 20Hz~20kHz. 0.1%THDLT) (Z7UH4QEM. 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1%THDEITF) (X7 LH4QETF. 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1%THDLIT)
420W 850W 1300W
(BTLBQ &R, 1kHz. 1%THDLIT) (BTLBQ&T. 1kHz. 1%THDELT) (BTLBQEM. 1kHz. 1%THDLIF)
400W 800W 1200W
(BTL8Q&FF, 20Hz~20kHz. 0.1%THDLIT) (BTLBQ &, 20Hz~20kHz. 0.1%THDLIT) (BTL8Q BF. 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1%THDILTF)
HIEER 4QLIE (X5 L« E—F)
1 E-—&2X 8QLIE (BTLE— I)
B E S 10Hz~50kHz (+0/-1dB. 1W/8Q)
H h &R 10Hz~30kHz (X T L A8QE&ETR. /N\—7T « /XT—_ 0.2%THDLLTF)
PEHREER 0.01%UTF (RFLA8QET, 1kHz, /N—7 + /X7 —)
SNEE 105dBELE (AF150Q % — 3 % — b, IHF-A)
gL T T77 150 E (XFLA8QER. 1kHz)
Froz =Y 3 80dBLIE (8QEM. 1kHz. /\—7 + /X7 — IHF-A)
ZiL— - LA 20V/ usecklt (X7 LA48Q&T)
RHrE +4dBm (N5 X/ FLINTLR) | +4dBm (NS 2R/ FLNSLR) | +4dBm (ST 2 X/ T NS 2 R)
(120W/8Q . 1kHz) (240W/8Q . 1kHz) (360W/8Q . 1kHz)
A1 E=422R 10kQ NSV R/ TLINSLR)
~ I “ °
L2707 +24dBm (NS> R /TIN5 L)
BRAADLANIL

JaF 73>

NJ—+ 24y FONOFF S 2 —7 127
DCTAT IV a
Y—=i-TOFvar
PCUIy&—

BENT 7

22— NEEERER
(FE77 > ®S)

22— NEEEREE X2
(F@E77>WR. ¥@77 2 HR)

ara-—-Ji TyTir—4— (MKYa2) X2 (AB) TyTFF—2— MRIY3>) X2 (AB)
TEAA v F B2y F
E— K+ XA yF (STEREO/BTL) E—F+ X4 vF (STEREO/BTL)
552K« X4 yF (XLR 1pin GND/LIFT) JIy&—+ X1y F
J52 K« 24 yF (XLR 1pin GND/LIFT)
125 —32— TAFIYar AT h—82—X2 (AB)
Yy T AT —a—X2 (AB)
SOFI AT —g—X2 (AB)
IND = e f T~ —
s 127y bheTvy?y (TRSIE#E S 1 7) X2 (AB)
A>Ty b 3278~ (XLR-3-31%2 1 7) X2 (AB) *
A>Ty b g—3FI (RPEHF) X2 (AB)
AE—AH—+ Z—3FN (N4> F 125 KR K) X2 (AB)
TR 8=-3FN
% 1:GND. 2:HOT. 3:COLD
e AC 100V (50/60Hz)
HEBEH 285W 500W 700W
Y ~T & 482 (18) X442 (BfT) X88 (5&) mm 482(18) X447 (BfT) X132 (&F&) mm
(JLBREZET) (dLEEZET)
(EIA-2UT v T+ =2 b 24 7F) (EIA-BUS w7« %> ke &4 7)
| 12.5kg | 15.0kg 18.5kg
178 & IIREHAIE BAZE  (PNo.SH000374)
JEFEon SRA-260/540/8003THF 7 « L2 —  (PNo.SHO00426)
BlSE A YRFL+Fy T SYRYU—X

N—=FK+5r—Z2TBYJ-X

¥ IN—T « N —=60W (SRA-260) .120W (SRA-540) .180W (SRA-800)
% 0dBm=0.775Vrms
X BEOARRUNEIL, ARODEDFELLERETIZEDNHY)ET,

[PARTS]

No. PART No.
@ SH000526
@ SH000469
3 01126656
@  SH000517

SH000518

SH000519
(& SH000426
® 01126690
@ SH000515

SHO00516
® SH000470
® 22485289
0 SH000305
@ SH000474
@ SH000537
@ SHo000523

SH000522
@ SH000485

PART NAME

FRONT HANDLE

LED 2*5 RED

FRONT COVER CH-A

SRA-260 GRILL

SRA-540 GRILL

SRA-800 GRILL
SRA-260/540/800 DUST FILTER
FRONT COVER CH-B
SRA-260/540 FRONT PANEL
SRA-800 FRONT PANEL

LED 2*5 GREEN

F R-KNOB K BLK/LCG

FOOT

POWER SWITCH JS-3061 W/O LAMP
SRA-260/540 BRACKET
SRA-260/540 TOP COVER
SRA-800 TOP COVER

BINDING POST

No. PART No.
SH000510
SH000511

® SH000478

@ SH000486

® SH000524

SH000520
SH000573
SH000521

20 SH000533
SH000534

@) SH000560

@ SHO00561

@3 SH000473

@» SH000477

PART NAME

SRA-260/540 MOTOR FAN

SRA-800 MOTOR FAN

XLR CONNECTOR

BARRIER STRIP

SRA-260/540/800 BOTTOM COVER
SRA-260 REAR PANEL

SRA-540 REAR PANEL

SRA-800 REAR PANEL
SRA-260/540 FINGER GUARD
SRA-800 FINGER GUARD

GROUND TERMINAL EARTH BOSS 2+5 NI
GROUND TERMINAL EARTH BOSS 10+5 Ni
SLIDE SWITCH SSFZ22-07

PHONE JACK 6D3/J RPJ-02
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EXPLODED VIEW /5 f#%[X]

FE1 I TEEDOE &R IE230VEEDE R DA IFERI W TV E T,
S  CHOKE COIL

® CHOKECOIL HOLDER

[ NOTE1: The following parts are used in only 230 V version. J
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SRA-260/540/800

EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST/#f&X/x—>Y 1) X k

[PARTS]
No. PART No.

@® ®

® 0O@PEO0e ® O’® & oL G © ©

PEGEEE®E®

@ © 0 @

SHO000515
SHO000516
SHO000535
SH000536
SH000520
SHO000573
SH000521
SH000517
SH000518
SHO000519
SH000426
SHO000523
SH000522
SH000524
01126656

01126690

SH000526
SHO000537
SH000525
SHO000530
SHO000527
SHO000531
SH000533
SH000534
SH000540
SHO000542
SHO000543
SH000305
SH000538
22485289

SH000474
SHO000565
SHO000566
SH000567
SH000568
SH000569
SH000570

SH000572
SH000574
SHO000575
SHO000459
SH000461
SH000463
SHO000460
SHO000462
SHO000510
SHO000511
SH000475
SH000476
SH000544

PART NAME
SRA-260/540 FRONT PANEL
SRA-800 FRONT PANEL
SRA-260/540 FRONT SUB PANEL
SRA-800 FRONT SUB PANEL
SRA-260 REAR PANEL
SRA-540 REAR PANEL
SRA-800 REAR PANEL
SRA-260 GRILL

SRA-540 GRILL

SRA-800 GRILL
SRA-260/540/800 DUST FILTER
SRA-260/540 TOP COVER
SRA-800 TOP COVER
SRA-260/540/800 BOTTOM COVER
FRONT COVER CH-A

FRONT COVER CH-B

FRONT HANDLE

SRA-260/540 BRACKET

REAR HANDLE (SRA-800)
SRA-260/540 HEATSINK
SRA-800 HEATSINK
HEATSINK LINK PLATE
FINGER GUARD (SRA-260/540)
FINGER GUARD (SRA-800)
FAN HOLDER (SRA-260/540)
FAN HOLDER (SRA-800)
SHIELD PLATE VR/TRANS
FOOT

CHOKE COIL HOLDER (230V)
F R-KNOB K BLK/LCG

POWER SW

SRA-260 MT BOARD ASSY
SRA-540 MT BOARD ASSY
SRA-800 MT BOARD ASSY
SRA-260 TR BOARD ASSY
SRA-540 TR BOARD ASSY
SRA-800 TR BOARD ASSY
XLR BOARD

POWER LED BOARD

CH-A CLIP/SIG LED BOARD
SCH-B CLIP/SIG LED BOARD
CH-A VR BOARD

CH-B VR BOARD
PROTECTION LED BOARD
SRA-260 POWER SUPPLY BOARD
SRA-540 POWER SUPPLY BOARD
SRA-800 POWER SUPPLY BOARD
CHOKE COIL (SRA-260/540 230V)
CHOKE COIL (SRA-800 230V)
POWER TRANS SRA-260 (100V/117V/230V)
POWER TRANS SRA-540 (100V/117V/230V)
POWER TRANS SRA-800 (100V/117V/230V)
MOTOR FAN (SRA-260/540)
MOTOR FAN (SRA-800)
THERMOSTAT FAN SW
THERMOSTAT CH-A/B RELAY
ORIGINAL VR SHIELD PLATE

[SCREW]
No. PART No

SIS}

B@ERRBRIBBRRBRARFPEIEEINIC@ID@®

40230589
40010245
40230590
40010278
40015978
40010345
40019067
SH000556
40010501
SH000555
40010134
40010901
40010912
SH000557
40010712
22150756
40011789
40019056
SH000558
40127023
40011989
SHO000559
40011801
40125934
40230023
40230045
40230034
40230067
40011889
22150510
SH000563
SH000564
SHO000562
22150501
40129890
40011890

PART NAME

BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*6 NI
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*6 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*10 N
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*12 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*8 ZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*10 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*15 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M6*15 BZC
FLAT MACHINE SCREW M3*6 BZC
PAN MACHINE SCREW M3*8 BZC
TRUSS MACHINE SCREW M4*20 BZC
BINDING TAPPING B1 3*6 BZC
BINDING TAPPING B1 3*8 BZC
BINDING TAPPING B1 4*12 BZC
BINDING TAPPING A 3*8 ZC
JACK NUT 2

HEX NUT M3 ZC

HEX NUT M4 ZC

HEX NUT M6 NI

PLAIN WASHER 3*8*0.5 ZC
PLAIN WASHER 4*10*0.8 BZC
ORIGINAL PLAIN VR WASHER
SPRING WASHER M3 ZC
SPRING WASHER M3 BZC
SPRING WASHER M4 ZC
SPRING WASHER M4 BZC
SPRING WASHER M5 ZC
SPRING WASHER M6 NI

EXT TOOTH WASHER M4 ZC
STANDOFF M3 L35C (METAL)
STANDOFF M3 L17 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L15 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L10 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L10C (METAL)
HEX NUT M5 ZC

EXT TOOTH WASHER M5 ZC

PARTS LIST//X—"

JA b (SRA-260)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: I

CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING I

The parts marked /\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.

T2 FOER

When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

QTYy PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

AFFOTOZBRRIG. T2k [

N—VEICEIZHEL |

BAGHIETOIBNIEDT
To

RO, FRE L <EFEH.
BESNICHDESLISOED
BEOBOEDIZLTTEL,

A=Y= FCE, BTFROIEBEERICEALTTEO.  (FISHEERE)

b B N=YFV = @ B ERkE
A 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
BLITARN. REHFHHEZHE . PEBROEBEERGH 12U KIBPEBNORRIZBYE T,

BRBNESHOLET,

NOTE:The parts marked # are new.(initial parts)
EE L #0MO B RIS T,

MB->MAIN BOARD IB->IN JK BOARD
VB->VR BOARD  OB->0UT JK BOARD

CASING,/ 77— X

# SHO000515 SRA-260/540 FRONT PANEL PANEL SRA260/540

# SH000535 SRA-260/540 FRONT SUB PANEL CHASSIS SRA260/540

# SH000520 SRA-260 REAR PANEL BACK PANEL SRA260

# SH000517 SRA-260 GRILL METAL DUST COVER SRA260

# SH000426 SRA-260/540/800 DUST FILTER PU FOAMER FILTER 150*75

# SH000523 SRA-260/540 TOP COVER TOP COV. MAR2

# SH000524 8SRA-260/540/800 BOTTOM COVER BOT COV. MAR2

# 01126656 FRONT COVER CH-A

# 01126690 FRONT COVER CH-B

# SH000526 FRONT HANDLE HANDLE M6 P=70 Roland BLK

# SH000537 SRA-260/540 BRACKET BACK BRKT MAR350 BLK

# SH000530 SRA-260/540 HEATSINK HEATSINK MAR2

# SH000531 HEATSINK LINK PLATE LINK HEATSINK

# SH000533 FINGER GUARD (SRA-260/540) FAN NET WHT PWA2200 8inch

# SH000540 FAN HOLDER (SRA-260/540) FAN FIXED MAR2 BLK

# SH000543 SHIELD PLATE VR/ TRANS VR INSULATOR PLATE MAR2
SH000305 FOOT FEET D25%16 FFT-3

# SH000538 CHOKE COIL HOLDER (230V) CHOKE FIXTURE SRA/MAR

KNOB, BUTTON,/V ¥ 3, K&

510-20440-000-0
550-20020-200-0
511-20290-000-0
510-20450-000-0
566-10022-000-0
516-10130-100-0
517-10670-100-0

524-20003-010-0
551-10072-200-0
526-10054-110-0
526-10056-110-0
528-00000-000-0
552-10174-200-0
553-10032-480-0
525-00019-020-0
551-20037-100-0

22485289 F R-KNOB K BLK/LCG

SWITCH/ X1 v F

SSA/SW JS-3061 W/O LAMP
SLD/SW SSFzZ22-07

#A  SH000474
# SH000473

POWER SW
SLIDE SW

JACK, SOCKET/ Y+ v ¥, Y4y b

210-03201-070-0
210-01202-050-0

# SH000478 XLR CONNECTOR XLR/J 94M-007P

# SH000477 PHONE JACK 6D3/J RPJ-02

# SH000486 BARRIER STRIP BARRIER JACK HD-102H 5 POLE
# SH000485 BINDING POST BINDING POST BP-47-2P

PCB ASSY,/ EiRSER &

211-03300-160-0
211-01602-260-0
211-24500-001-0
211-17000-410-0

# SH000565 SRA-260 MT BOARD ASSY SRA260 PCB-A ASSY
# SH000568 SRA-260 TR BOARD ASSY SRA260 PCB-B ASSY
NOTE : POWER TRANSISTOR is not included in TR BOARD ASSY.

7% : TRBOARD ASSY (i3 POWER TRANSISTOR &% hE# A,

# SH000571
NOTE : Replacement XLR BOARD ASSY consists of the following 7PCBs.
EE : #il5H XLR BOARD ASSY i FRO7HE, SIBH I hE T,

XLR BOARD

POWER LED BOARD

CH-A CLIP/SIG LED BOARD

CH-B CLIP/SIG LED BOARD

CH-A VR BOARD

CH-B VR BCARD

PROTECTION LED BOARD

SRA XLR BOARD ASSY SRA SERIES PCB-C ASSY

# SH000572 POWER SUPPLY BOARD(100/117/230V) ~ SRA-260 PCB-E ASSY
NOTE: POWER SUPPLY BOARD includes the FUSE. This FUSE is usable between the products
of 100V,117V and 230V version.

F34-00000-001-3
F34-00000-003-3

F34-00000-004-1

¥ : POWER SUPPLY BOARDIC 13 FUSE #’"& &N ¥ ¥, 20 FUSE BTN TOEELBENHGEETT,
IC/&iAE%

15189112 LF353N OP AMP

15189251 M5218AP OP AMP

15199133 AN7815F +15V VOLTAGE REGULATOR

15199134 AN7915F -15V VOLTAGE REGULATOR
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TRANSISTER/ 5 ¥ X 5~
A 156119714 28A1302-O POWER TR
A 15129722 28C3281-0 POWER TR
#, 01341445 28A1006B-Q DRIVER TR TRAN. 28A1006B-Q NEC 121-00005-700-0
#,A 01341434 28C2336B-Q DRIVER TR TRAN. 25C2336B-Q NEC 120-00008-000-0
15119113 28A1015-GR
15129114 2SC1815-GR

DIODE/ 44 #—F

8P WAFER/P 140MM

WIRING CH-A POWER BLOCK (8P) 8P WAFER/P 400MM
WIRING CH-B POWER BLOCK (8P) 8P WAFER/P 650MM

# SH000496 WIRING XLR CONNECTOR (8P)
# SH000497

# SH000498

# SHO000499 WIRING CH-B VR/LED (9P)

# SH000500 WIRING CH-A TR BOARD (11P)
# SH000501 WIRING CH-B TR BOARD (11P)
TRANSFORMER/ k5 > &

9P WAFER/P 750MM
11P WAFER/P 800MM
11P WAFER/P 350MM

212-10080-340-0
212-10080-350-0
212-10080-360-0
212-10090-260-0
212-10110-090-0
212-10110-100-0

#/A  SH000463

AC CORD/ACIO— N

POWER TRANS SRA-260 (100V/117V/230V) X MER MAR2/SRA260

070-2029B-800-0

P/CORD 100V 12A 2.5*2P JIS
P/CORD 120V 10A 2.5"3P UL/CSA
P/CORD 230V 10A 2.5"3P CE

370-24610-602-0
370-08010-732-0
370-23060-239-0

A SH000202 BRIDGE KBPC3506W B/DIODE KBPC 3506W 090-10008-100-0
/A SH000201 BRIDGE PB154M B/DIODE PB154M 090-10000-000-0
SH000010 DIODE 1N4148 DIODE 1N4148 090-02000-020-0

# SH000468 DIODE 1N4934 DIODE 1N4934 FAIRCHILD 090-02003-020-0
SH000198 DIODE 1N4004 DIODE 1N4004 SILTEK 090-00007-020-0

#/\  SHO000465 DIODE 1N5404 DIODE 1N5404 080-00016-000-0

# SH000466 ZENER 4.7V 0.5W ZENER DIODE 4.7V J 0.5W 090-01472-020-0

# SH000467 ZENER 6.2V 0.5W ZENER DIODE 6.2V J 0.5W 090-01622-000-0

# SH000469 LED 2*5 RED LED LH5120 HRED 100-00120-020-0

# SH000470 LED 2*5 GRN LED LG5120 GRN 100-00150-020-0

RESISTOR./#&#i

#/A  SHO00431 CEMENT RESISTOR 18k ohm 5W 5% CEMENT RES. 18k J 5W 003-18023-600-0

#/  SH000432 CEMENT RESISTOR 0.22 ohm 3W 5% CEMENT RES. 0.22 J 3W 003-22092-602-0
01230178 270 ohm 2W 5%

# SH000438 22 ohm 2W 5% MF RES. 22 J2W M 006-22075-620-0
SH000442 5.6 ohm 2W 5% MF RES. 5R6 J 2W M 006-56085-620-0
01120278 33 ohm 1W 5%

# SH000437 22 ohm 1W 5% MF RES. 22J 1W M 006-22074-620-0
13829101 6.8 ohm 1W 5%

# SH000436 22k ohm 0.25W 1% MF RES. 22k F 0.25W 006-22022-440-0

# SH000435 16.2k ohm 0.25W 1% MF RES. 16k2 F 0.25W 006-16222-440-0

# SH000434 15k ohm 0.25W 1% MF RES. 15k F 0.25W 006-15022-440-0

# SH000441 430 ohm 0.25W 1% MF RES. 430 F 0.25W M 006-43002-420-0

POTENTIOMETER, /K Y 22— /4

#
#

SH000447
SH000446

VR 5kA (41 POSITION)
VR 300 ohm

CAPACITOR,/ 37 > H#—

S.ROT/VR 5k A 20MM P
T/VR 300 0.5W D8 5 3M

022-50230-080-0
020-30134-000-0

A
#A

B S

B

SH000398
SH000449
13639198J0
13639193J0
1363917040
1363920940
13639146J0
SH000452
SHO000453
13639923M0
13639932M0
SH000451
SH000457
SH000458
SH000456
SH000454
SH000455

0.068 uF/250V UL/CSA/DNS
3300 uF/80V

1000 uF/35V SME35V1000
470 uF/35V SME35VB470
100 uF/25V SME25VB100

47 uF/50V SME50VB47

10 uF/16V SME16VB10

220 uF/25V BP

47 uF/100V BP

47 uF/16V BP ECEA1CN470S
10 uF/25V BP ECEA1EN100S
2.2 uF/100V BP

0.47 uF/630V (230V)

0.088 uF/250V

0.001 uF/250V

0.01 uF/500V

39 PF/250V

L/C MEX-683K 0.068MF 250V UL

E/C 3300MF Z 80V 50*30 P

NP E/C 220MF M 25V
NP E/C 47MF Z 100V

NP E/C 2.2MF M 100V
M/C 0.47MF K 630V
M/C 0.068MF K 250V
M/C 0.001MF J 250V
C/C2 0.01MF M 500V
C/C2 39PF J 250V

INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/ A >4V %, A1, Tl &~

058-68325-100-0
030-33878-000-0

032-22736-000-0
032-47688-000-0

032-22586-0A0-0
046-47445-100-0
046-68325-000-0
046-10224-000-0
042-10386-050-0
042-390A4-050-0

A SH000176 AC CORD SRA-260 (100V)
A SH000285 AC CORD SRA-260 (117V)
A SHO000175 AC CORD SRA-260 (230V)
SCREW./ %V
40230589 BINDING MAGHINE SCREW M3*6 NI
40010245 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3'6 BZC
40230590 BINDING MAGHINE SCREW M3*10 NI
40010278 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*12 BZG
40015978 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*8 ZC
40010345 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*10 BZC
40019067 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*15 BZC
# SHO000556 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M6*15 BZC
40010501 FLAT MACHINE SCREW M3*6 BZC
# SHO000555 PAN MACHINE SCREW M3*8 BZC
40010134 TRUSS MACHINE SCREW M4*20 BZC
40010901 BINDING TAPPING B1 376 BZC
40010912 BINDING TAPPING B1 3°8 BZC
# SH000557 BINDING TAPPING B1 4*12 BZC
40010712 BINDING TAPPING A 3*8 ZC
22150756 JACK NUT 2
40011789 HEX NUT M3 ZC
40019056 HEX NUT M4 ZC
40129890 HEX NUT M5 ZC
# SH000558 HEX NUT M6 NI
40127023 PLAIN WASHER 3*8%0.5 ZC
40011989 PLAIN WASHER 4*10%0.8 BZC
# SHO000559 ORIGINAL PLAIN VR WASHER
40011801 SPRING WASHER M3 ZC
40125934 SPRING WASHER M3 BZC
40230023 SPRING WASHER M4 ZC
40230045 SPRING WASHER M4 BZC
40230034 SPRING WASHER M5 ZC
40230067 SPRING WASHER M8 NI
40011889 EXT TOOTH WASHER M4 ZC
40011890 EXT TOOTH WASHER M5 ZC
PACKING CASE /1 a#t

M/E SET SCR. M6.0*15 BLK

M/E PAN SCR. M3.0"8 BLK

T/P SET SCR. D4.0*12 BLK

HEX. NUT M6.0*2.0 NI

PLA WAS. D7.3*D29.8*0.3

590-56015-200-0

590-43008-200-0

591-54012-200-0

600-00602-010-0

610-00730-306-0

# SH000545
# SH000548
# SH000551

SRA-260 OUTER PACKING CASE
SRA-260 INNER PACKING CASE

SRA-260/540 PAD

MISCELLANEOUS.” % DAt

CARTON 550*525*190 SRA260
G/B 535*510*165 SRA260
SIDE EPE 505*155"100 260/540

560-10910-300-0
561-10870-300-0
567-20013-000-0

COIL 2 uH

CHOKE COIL (SRA-260/540 230V) CHOKE MARZ2,4/SRA260,540 IEC

INDUCTOR 2UH K 1.7MM

075-20082-000-0
070-20279-500-0

# SH000197
#/\  SH000459
IRELAY, Y L —

12439231

RELAY AR3222739 DC24V 10A

FUSE, FUSE HOLDER/ £ 1 —X, Ea1—X - KIL & —

FUSE 2A 250V UL/CSA/JIS
FUSE 2A 250V VDE S

FUSE 5A 250V UL/CSA/JIS S
FUSE 7A 250V UL/CSA/JIS S
FUSE CLIP FH-1206

FUSE CLIP FH-1208

280-2026B-001-0
280-20263-000-0
280-5028B-000-0
280-7028B-000-0
281-00000-020-0
281-00000-010-0

#/\  SHO00503 2A/250V (100V/117V)
A SHO00412 T2AL/250V (230V)
#/A  SH000506 5A/250V PRI (100V/117V/230V)
#/  SH000507 7A/250V SEC (100V/117V/230V)
A SH000071 FUSE HOLDER 520
A SH000271 FUSE HOLDER 6*30
CONNECTOR,/ 3% % #—
SH000230 CONNECTOR JK104,106 (2P)
SH000035 CONNECTOR JK102 (3P)
4 SH000479 CONNECTOR JK105 (3P)
# SHO00480 CONNECTOR W108A,108B (6P)
# SH000481 CONNECTOR JK101A (7P)
# SH000482 CONNECTOR JK103 (8P)
# SH000483 CONNECTOR JK108A,108B (8P)
SH000234 CONNECTOR JK101B (9P)
# SH000484 CONNECTOR JK107A,107B (11P)

WIRING, CABLE/ 7Y ) J, #—TJI

2P WAFER/S 5267-02A
3P WAFER/S 2532-03
3P WAFER/S 8673-03
6P WAFER/S 396106
7P WAFER/S 2532-07
8P WAFER/S 2532-08
8P WAFER/S 396108
9P WAFER/S 2532-09
11P WAFER/S 396111

211-10021-150-0
211-10031-170-0
211-10034-021-0
211-10064-000-0
211-10071-090-0
211-10081-060-0
211-10084-020-0
211-10091-130-0
211-10114-000-0

# SH000510
#/A  SHO000444
# SH000443
#/A  SH000475
#/\  SH000476
SH000078
SH000079
SH000528
SH000529
SH000544
/A SH000309
# SHO000509
# SH000541
22150510
# SH000563
# SH000564
# SH000562
22150501
SH000560
SH000561

H* o3 W

#
#

MOTOR FAN (SRA-260/540)
THERMISTOR (SRA-260)
THERMISTOR TDCO05A045L
THERMOSTAT FAN SW
THERMOSTAT CH-A/B RELAY
RADIATION SHEET TO-220

TRANSISTOR NYLON WASHER

HEATSINK TO-220
HEATSINK BRIDGE DIODE
ORIGINAL VR SHIELD PLATE
AC CORD BUSH

NYLON WIRE JOINT
COATING CLIP

STANDOFF M3 L35C (METAL)
STANDOFF M3 L17 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L15 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L10 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L10C (METAL)
GROUND TERMINAL
GROUND TERMINAL

ACCESSORIES(Standard), 1841 /B &

FAN SP802524H 24VDC

NTC THERMISTOR N20SP010L
THERMISTOR TDCO05A045L
TMP/SW US-602SYTFBL 50/40
TMP/SW US-602SXTFBL 85/75
RUBBER WASHER TO-2203
BUSHES 6025(V.0)

TRAN. HEATSINK MAR2
U-HEATSINK MAR2

VR FIXTURE PLATE

STR.REL BUSHING 6W3-4 R
CORD CONNECTOR C5
LOCKING CABLE FIXED WC-11

HEX. BOSS L=17 M3 (H-17)
HEX. BOSS L=15 M3 (H-15)
HEX. BOSS L=10 (H-10S)

EARTH BOSS 2+5 NI
EARTH BOSS 10+5 NI

347-00000-200-0
012-10020-010-0
011-450A0-000-0
210-10050-020-0
210-10085-010-0
313-00000-060-0
314-00000-050-0
526-10050-110-0
526-10053-110-0
553-20003-400-0
527-11000-000-0
307-00000-070-0
552-10174-480-0

615-10053-620-0
615-20039-620-0
615-10032-620-0

615-10001-130-0
615-10002-130-0

H o3 3 o W R R I

SH000488
SH000489
SH000490
SH000487
SH000492
SH000491
SH000493
SH000494
SH000495

WIRING CH-A SPEAKER GND (1P)
WIRING CH-B SPEAKER GND (1P)

WIRING AC CORD 3P GND (1P)
WIRING AC CORD (1P)
WIRING POWER LED (2P)

1P WAFER/P 170MM
1P WAFER/P 300MM
1P WAFER/P 60MM GRN
1P WAFER/P 150MM
2P WAFER/P 120MM

WIRING AC CORD/POWER SW (2P) 2P WAFER/P 300MM

WIRING POWER SW (2P)
WIRING PROTECTION LED (3P)
WIRING CH-A VR/LED (7P)

2P WAFER/P 300MM
3P WAFER/P 400MM
7P WAFER/P 450MM

212-10010-550-0
212-10010-560-0
212-10010-571-0
212-10010-541-0
212-10022-610-0
212-10022-601-0
212-10022-621-0
212-10032-170-0
212-10070-430-0

# SH000374
# SHO000380

OWNER'S MANUAL (JAPANESE)

OWNER'S MANUAL (ENGLISH)

OWN.MANU. SRA SERIES (JAPANES) 574-00004-330-0

OWN.MANU. SRA SERIES (ENGLISH)

574-00004-310-0



Mar, 1997

SRA-260/540/800

PARTS LIST//X—>Y 1) X b (SRA-540)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:

The parts marked/\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.

RELOER:

APHOTOLSRERIE, @2+
HARBBBTOIBNICEDT
ED

TROBFS, TRE L<HH.
BESNICBRBESLSOBD
BROGOEDICLTTFE L,

[ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

[ x—vsercmozamy |
F—H-Y—hlE. DT TEOIBBBERICRALTFE0.  BIsHAER<)

W E N—=YF )= o B e dastzd
) 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-156D

BURARN, RESNEEBE, LEBRHFERLIED >10Y, AEBDENDRBIZBUET,
HBhEBBOLET,

A 15129722
#/A\ 01341445
#/N 01341434

15119113
15129114

DIODE/ & A #4—F

25C3281-0 POWER TR
2SA1006B-Q DRIVER TR
28C2336B-Q DRIVER TR
25A1015-GR
25C1815-GR

TRAN. 2SA1006B-Q NEC
TRAN. 28C2336B-Q NEC

121-00005-700-0
120-00008-000-0

NOTE:The parts marked # are new.(initial parts)

R D # PO IEHT ST,

A SH000202
A SH000201
SHO000010
SH000468
SH000198
A SH000465
SHO00466
SHO000467
SH000469
SH000470

I

3+ I oI A

RESISTOR /#&#1

BRIDGE KBPC3506W
BRIDGE PB154M
DIODE 1N4148
DIODE 1N4934
DIODE 1N4004
DIODE 1N5404
ZENER 4.7V 0.5W
ZENER 6.2V 0.5W
LED 2*5 RED

LED 2*5 GRN

B/DIODE KBPC 3506W
B/DIODE PB154M

DIODE 1N4148

DIODE 1N4934 FAIRCHILD
DIODE 1N4004 SILTEK
DIODE 1N5404

ZENER DIODE 4.7V J 0.5W
ZENER DIODE 6.2V J 0.5W
LED LH5120 HRED

LED LG5120 GRN

090-10008-100-0
090-10000-000-0
090-02000-020-0
090-02003-020-0
090-00007-020-0
090-00016-000-0
090-01472-020-0
090-01622-000-0
100-00120-020-0
100-00150-020-0

MB->MAIN BOARD IB->IN JK BOARD

VB->VR BOARD

OB->0UT JK BOARD

#/A,  SH000431
#/A  SH000432

CEMENT RESISTOR 18k ohm 5W 5%
CEMENT RESISTOR 0.22 ohm 3W 5%

CASING/r— A

# SH000538

CHOKE COIL HOLDER (230V)

# SHO000515 SRA-260/540 FRONT PANEL PANEL SRA260/540

# SH000535 SRA-260/540 FRONT SUB PANEL CHASSIS SRA260/540

# SH000573 SRA-540 REAR PANEL BACK PANEL SRA540

# SH000518 SRA-540 GRILL METAL DUST COVER SRA540

# SH000426 SRA-260/540/800 DUST FILTER PU FOAMER FILTER 150*75

# SH000523 SRA-260/540 TOP COVER TOP COV. MAR2

# SH000524 SRA-260/540/800 BOTTOM COVER BOT COV. MAR2

# 01126656 FRONT COVER CH-A

# 01126690 FRONT COVER CH-B

# SHO00526 FRONT HANDLE HANDLE M6 P=70 Roland BLK

# SH000537 SRA-260/540 BRACKET BACK BRKT MAR350 BLK

# SH000530 SRA-260/540 HEATSINK HEATSINK MAR2

# SHO00531 HEATSINK LINK PLATE LINK HEATSINK

# SH000533 FINGER GUARD (SRA-260/540) FAN NET WHT PWA2200 8inch

# SH000540 FAN HOLDER (SRA-260/540) FAN FIXED MAR2 BLK

# SH000543 SHIELD PLATE VR/TRANS VR INSULATOR PLATE MAR2
SH000305 FOOT FEET D25*16 FFT-3

CHOKE FIXTURE SRA/MAR

510-20440-000-0
550-20020-200-0
511-20290-100-0
510-20450-100-0
566-10022-000-0
516-10130-100-0
517-10670-100-0

524-20003-010-0
551-10072-200-0
526-10054-110-0
526-10056-110-0
528-00000-000-0
552-10174-200-0
553-10032-480-0
525-00019-020-0
551-20037-100-0

01230178 270 ohm 2W 5%
# SH000438 22 ohm 2W 5%
# SH000442 5.6 ohm 2W 5%
01120278 33 ohm 1W 5%
# SH000437 22 ohm 1W 5%
13829101 6.8 ohm 1W 5%
# SH000436 22k ohm 0.256W 1%
# SH000435 16.2k ohm 0.25W 1%
# SH000434 15k ohm 0.25W 1%
# SH000440 294 ohm 0.25W 1%

POTENTIOMETER, /KU 21— A

CEMENT RES. 18k J 5W
CEMENT RES. 0.22 J 3W

MF RES. 22 J2W M
MF RES. 5R6 J 2W M

MF RES. 22 J WM

MF RES. 22k F 0.25W
MF RES. 16k2 F 0.25W
MF RES. 15k F 0.25W
MF RES. 294 F 0.25W M

003-18023-600-0
003-22092-602-0

006-22075-620-0
006-56085-620-0

006-22074-620-0

006-22022-440-0
006-16222-440-0
006-15022-440-0
006-29402-420-0

# SH000447

VR 5KA (41 POSITION)

S.ROT/VR 5k A 20MM P
T/VR 300 0.5W D8 5 3M

022-50230-080-0
020-30134-000-0

# SH000446 VR 300 ohm
CAPACITOR/ 3> F i —

A SH000398 0.068 uF/250V UL/CSA/DNS
#A  SH000450 4700 uF/100V

1000uF/35V SME35VB1000
100 uF/25V SME25VB100
47 uF/50V SME50VB47

10 uF/16V SME16VB10

KNOB, BUTTON,/V~< %, &>

22485289 F R-KNOB K BLK/LCG

SWITCH/ X1 v ¥

#A
#

SHO00474 POWER SW
SH000473 SLIDE sw

JACK, SOCKET/ Y+ v 7. Y&y h

SSA/SW JS-3061 W/O LAMP
SLD/SW SSFZ22-07

210-03201-070-0
210-01202-050-0

47 uF/16V BP ECEA1CN4708
10 uF/25V BP ECEA1EN100S

0.47 uF/630V (230V)

13639198J0

13639170J0

13639209J0

13639146J0
# SH000452 220 uF/25V BP
# SH000453 47 uF/100V BP

13639923M0

13639932M0O
# SH000451 2.2 uF/100V BP
# SH000457
# SH000458 0.068 uF/250V
# SH000456 0.001 uF/250V
# SH000454 0.01 uF/500V
# SH000455 39 PF/250V

L/C MEX-683K 0.068MF 250V UL
E/C 4700MF Z 100V 52*35 P

NP E/C 220MF M 25V
NP E/C 47MF Z 100V

NP E/C 2.2MF M 100V
M/C 0.47MF K 630V
M/C 0.068MF K 250V
M/C 0.001MF J 250V
C/C2 0.01MF M 500V
C/C2 39PF J 250V

INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/ A/ >4 %, A4, T 45—

058-68325-100-0
030-47888-030-0

032-22736-000-0
032-47688-000-0

032-22586-0A0-0
046-47445-100-0
046-68325-000-0
046-10224-000-0
042-10386-050-0
042-390A4-050-0

# SH000197
#/  SH000459

RELAY )L —

COIL 2 uH

CHOKE COIL (SRA-260/540 230V)

INDUCTOR 2UH K 1.7MM
CHOKE MAR2,4/SRA260,540 IEC

075-20082-000-0
070-20279-500-0

# SH000478 XLR CONNECTOR XLR/J 94M-007P 211-03300-160-0
# SH000477 PHONE JACK 6D3/J RPJ-02 211-01602-260-0
# SH000486 BARRIER STRIP BARRIER JACK HD-102H 5 POLE 211-24500-001-0
# SH000485 BINDING POST BINDING POST BP-47-2P 211-17000-410-0
PCB ASSY./EARTEH &

# SHO00566 SRA-540 MT BOARD ASSY SRA540 PCB-A ASSY F34-00000-001-4
# SHO00569 SRA-540 TR BOARD ASSY SRA540 PCB-B ASSY F34-00000-003-4

NOTE : POWER TRANSISTOR is not included in TR BOARD ASSY.
/A% : TR BOARD ASSY (i3 POWER TRANSISTOR i3 & h & A,

#

SH000571 SRA XLR BOARD ASSY

SRA SERIES PCB-C ASSY F34-00000-004-1

NOTE : Replacement XLR BOARD ASSY consists of the following 7PCBs.
AR 18 XLR BOARD ASSY I T2 7814 » SRS N ET,

#

SHO00574

XLR BOARD

POWER LED BOARD

CH-A CLIP/SIG LED BOARD
CH-B CLIP/SIG LED BOARD

CH-A VR BOARD
CH-B VR BOARD

PROTECTION LED BOARD

POWER SUPPLY BOARD(100/117/230V) SRA-540 PCB-E ASSY

??72-29777-2272-7

NOTE : POWER SUPPLY BOARD includes the FUSE. This FUSE is usable between the products

of 100V,117V and 230V version.

7EHE : POWER SUPPLY BOARD 113 FUSE # 2 2NE T, 2O FUSE R TR THEEABOMRELETT,

12439231

RELAY AR3222739 DC24V 10A

FUSE, FUSE HOLDER/E 2 —X, Ea—X « KIL4 —

#/A  SH000503

A SH000412
#A  SH000508
#A\ 01341456

2A/250V (100V/117V)
T2AL/250V (230V)

8A/250V PRI (100V/117V/230V)
15A/250V SEC (100V/117V/230V)

FUSE 2A 250V UL/CSA/JIS
FUSE 2A 250V VDE S

FUSE 8A 250V UL/CSA/JIS S
FUSE 15A 250V UL/CSA/JIS S

280-2026B-001-0
280-20263-000-0
280-8028B-000-0
280-1538B-000-0

IC/ S MEER
15189112 LF353N OP AMP
15189251 M5218AP OP AMP
15199133 AN7815F +15V VOLTAGE REGULATOR
15199134 AN7915F -15V VOLTAGE REGULATOR

TRANSISTER/ h 5> 25—

A

15119714

25A1302-0 POWER TR

A SH000071 FUSE HOLDER 5*20 FUSE CLIP FH-1206 281-00000-020-0
A SH000271 FUSE HOLDER 6*30 FUSE CLIP FH-1208 281-00000-010-0
CONNECTOR,/ 3% 7 54—
SH000230 CONNECTOR JK104,106 (2P} 2P WAFER/S 5267-02A 211-10021-150-0
SH000035 CONNECTOR JK102 (3P) 3P WAFER/S 2532-03 211-10031-170-0
# SH000479 CONNECTOR JK105 (3P) 3P WAFER/S 8673-03 211-10034-021-0
# SH000480 CONNECTOR W108A,108B (6P) 6P WAFER/S 396106 211-10064-000-0
# SH000481 CONNECTOR JK101A (7P) 7P WAFER/S 2532-07 211-10071-090-0
# SH000482 CONNECTOR JK103 (8P) 8P WAFER/S 2532-08 211-10081-060-0
# SH000483 CONNECTOR JK108A,108B (8P) 8P WAFER/S 396108 211-10084-020-0
SH000234 CONNECTOR JK101B (9P) 9P WAFER/S 2532-09 211-10091-130-0
# SH000484 CONNECTOR JK107A,107B (11P) 11P WAFER/S 396111 211-10114-000-0
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WIRING, CABLE /714X YT, r~TN

WIRING CH-A SPEAKER GND (1P) 1P WAFER/P 170MM
WIRING CH-B SPEAKER GND (1P) 1P WAFER/P 300MM

1P WAFER/P 60MM GRN
1P WAFER/P 150MM
2P WAFER/P 120MM
2P WAFER/P 300MM
2P WAFER/P 300MM
3P WAFER/P 400MM
7P WAFER/P 450MM
8P WAFER/P 140MM

WIRING CH-A POWER BLOCK (8P) 8P WAFER/P 400MM
WIRING CH-B POWER BLOCK (8P) 8P WAFER/P 650MM

# SH000488

# SH000489

# SH000490 WIRING AC CORD 3P GND (1P)
# SH000487 WIRING AC CORD (1P)

# SH000492 WIRING POWER LED (2P)

# SH000491 WIRING AC CORD/POWER SW (2P)
# SH000493 WIRING POWER SW (2P)

# SH000494 WIRING PROTECTION LED (3P)
4 SH000495 WIRING CH-A VR/LED (7P)

# SH000496 WIRING XLR CONNECTOR (8P)
# SH000497

# SH000498

# SH000499 WIRING CH-B VR/LED (9P)

# SH000500 WIRING CH-A TR BOARD (11P)
# SH000501 WIRING CH-B TR BOARD (11P)
TRANSFORMER, k5> X

9P WAFER/P 750MM
11P WAFER/P 800MM
11P WAFER/P 350MM

212-10010-550-0
212-10010-560-0
212-10010-571-0
212-10010-541-0
212-10022-610-0
212-10022-601-0
212-10022-621-0
212-10032-170-0
212-10070-430-0
212-10080-340-0
212-10080-350-0
212-10080-360-0
212-10090-260-0
212-10110-090-0
212-10110-100-0

#/A  SH000460

AC CORD/ACO— K

POWER TRANS SRA-540 (100V/117V/230V)

X'MER MAR4/SRA540

070-2027B-800-0B-800-0

#A  SH000514
#A  SH000512
#/A  SH000513

AC CORD SRA-540/800 (100V)
AC CORD SRA-540/800 (117V)
AC CORD SRA-540/800 (230V)

P/CORD 100V 15A 2.5*2P JIS
P/CORD 120V 20A 2.5*3P UL/CSA
P/CORD 230V 15A 2.5*3P CE

370-24810-602-0
370-08810-702-0
370-23610-902-0

SCREW/ %V
40230589 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*6 NI
40010245 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*6 BZC
40230590 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*10 N
40010278 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*12 BZC
40015978 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*8 ZC
40010345 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*10 BZC
40019067 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*15 BZC

# SH000556 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M6*15 BZC
40010501 FLAT MACHINE SCREW M36 BZC

# SHO000555 PAN MACHINE SCREW M3*8 BZC
40010134 TRUSS MACHINE SCREW M4720 BZC
40010901 BINDING TAPPING B1 3*6 BZC
40010912 BINDING TAPPING B1 3*8 BZC

# SHO00557 BINDING TAPPING B1 4*12 BZC
40010712 BINDING TAPPING A 3*8 ZC
22150756 JACK NUT 2
40011789 HEX NUT M3 ZC
40019056 HEX NUT M4 2C
40129890 HEX NUT M5 ZC

# SH000558 HEX NUT M6 NI
40127023 PLAIN WASHER 3*8*0.5 ZC
40011989 PLAIN WASHER 4*10*0.8 BZC

# SH000559 ORIGINAL PLAIN VR WASHER
40011801 SPRING WASHER M3 ZC
40125934 SPRING WASHER M3 BZC
40230023 SPRING WASHER M4 ZC
40230045 SPRING WASHER M4 BZC
40230034 SPRING WASHER M5 ZC
40230067 SPRING WASHER M6 NI
40011889 EXT TOOTH WASHER M4 ZC
40011890 EXT TOOTH WASHER M5 ZC

PACKING CASE. /&t

M/E SET SCR. M6.0*15 BLK

M/E PAN SCR. M3.0*8 BLK

T/P SET SCR. D4.0"12 BLK

HEX. NUT M6.0"2.0 NI

PLA WAS. D7.3"D29.8*0.3

590-56015-200-0

590-43008-200-0

591-54012-200-0

600-00602-010-0

610-00730-306-0

# SHO000546
# SH000549
# SH000551

SRA-540 OUTER PACKING CASE
SRA-540 INNER PACKING CASE
SRA-260/540 PAD

MISCELLANEOUS /% MDAt

CARTON 550*525*190 SRA540
G/B 535*510*165 SRA540
SIDE EPE 505155100 260/540

560-10910-400-0
561-10870-400-0
567-20013-000-0

# SH000510
SHQ00180
#/\  SH000445
# SH000443
#/\  SH000475
#/A  SH000476
SH000078
SHO000079
SH000528
SH000529
SH000544
SHO000309
SH000532
# SHO00509
# SH000541
22150510
SH000563
SH000564
SH000562
22150501
SH000560
SH000561

H# HH

Bp

B S

#
#

MOTOR FAN (SRA-260/540)
PHOTOCOUPLER P873-G35-552
THERMISTOR (SRA-540/800)
THERMISTOR TDCO5A045L
THERMOSTAT FAN SW
THERMOSTAT CH-A/B RELAY
RADIATION SHEET TO-220
TRANSISTOR NYLON WASHER
HEATSINK TO-220

HEATSINK BRIDGE DIODE
ORIGINAL VR SHIELD PLATE
AC CORD BUSH (100V/230V)
AC CORD BUSH (117V)
NYLON WIRE JOINT
COATING CLIP

STANDOFF M3 L35C (METAL)
STANDOFF M3 L17 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L15 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L10 (RESIN)
STANDOFF M3 L10C (METAL)
GROUND TERMINAL
GROUND TERMINAL

ACCESSORIES(Standard), /441 B &

FAN SP802524H 24VDC

CDS P873-G35-552 HAMAMATSU
NTC THERMISTOR N15SP2R5L
THERMISTOR TDCO05A045L
TMP/SW US-602SYTFBL 50/40
TMP/SW US-602SXTFBL 85/75
RUBBER WASHER TO-2203
BUSHES 6028(V.0)

TRAN. HEATSINK MAR2
U-HEATSINK MAR2

VR FIXTURE PLATE

STR.REL BUSHING 6W3-4 R
STR.REL BUSHING 6W3-4 S
CORD CONNECTOR C5
LOCKING CABLE FIXED WC-11

HEX. BOSS L=17 M3 (H-17)
HEX. BOSS L=15 M3 (H-15)
HEX. BOSS L=10 (H-10S)

EARTH BOSS 2+5 NI
EARTH BOSS 10+5 NI

347-00000-200-0
010-00001-010-0
012-250B0-010-0
011-450A0-000-0
210-10050-020-0
210-10085-010-0
313-00000-060-0
314-00000-050-0
526-10050-110-0
526-10053-110-0
553-20003-400-0
527-11000-000-0
527-14000-000-0
307-00000-070-0
5562-10174-480-0

615-10053-620-0
615-20039-620-0
615-10032-620-0

615-10001-130-0
615-10002-130-0

# SHO00374
# SH000380

OWNER'S MANUAL (JAPANESE)
OWNER'S MANUAL (ENGLISH)

OWN.MANU. SRA SERIES (JAPANES) 574-00004-330-0
OWN.MANU. SRA SERIES (ENGLISH) 574-00004-310-0
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SRA-260/540/800

PARTS LIST//N—Y1J X k (SRA-800)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked /\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for

I CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 170 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

#A\
#A\

DIODE/ %1 # — K

00905267
01341445
01341434
15119113
15129114

28C4029-O POWER TR
28A1006B-Q DRIVER TR
25C2336B-Q DRIVER TR
28A1015-GR
25C1815-GR

TRAN. 28A1006B-Q NEC
TRAN. 25C2336B-Q NEC

121-00005-700-0
120-00008-000-0

REBDIFEPRGH 12V, KIBEBNORBICBUET,

replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
REFOER even undelivered replacement.
APHOTOBBRIE. BE L [ n—vesrimossmL |
HRBBETOIBNIEDT F—H—y—bZFE, BITFED4BEBERICZAL TFE0,
%, ©wE K IXN—=YF = B
ORI, SFEA L<EH A1) 10 22575241 Sharp Key
EES N BRBESLISOBD ey el o7017300 Knob (orange)
. LLEARN. BRESENESBE.
BFEDBVEDICLTFE L, EAEREOLET,

(BISHEBR)

NOTE:The parts marked # are new.(initial parts)
EE L #E PSR SRS T,

MB->MAIN BOARD IB->IN JK BOARD

VB->VR BOARD

CASING/ 7 —2Z

OB->0UT JK BOARD

SH000516
SHO000536
SH000521
SH000519
SH000426
SH000522
SHO000524
01126656

01126690

SHO000526
SH000525
SHO000527
SH000531
SH000534
SHO000542
SH000543
SH000305
# SH000538

B R R R I SIS I Y

SRA-800 FRONT PANEL
SRA-800 FRONT SUB PANEL
SRA-800 REAR PANEL

SRA-800 GRILL

SRA-260/540/800 DUST FILTER
SRA-800 TOP COVER
SRA-260/540/800 BOTTOM COVER
FRONT COVER CH-A

FRONT COVER CH-B

FRONT HANDLE

REAR HANDLE (SRA-800)
SRA-800 HEATSINK

HEATSINK LINK PLATE

FINGER GUARD (SRA-800)

FAN HOLDER (SRA-800)

SHIELD PLATE VR/TRANS

FOOT

CHOKE COIL HOLDER (230V)

KNOB, BUTTON/V~¥ %, ®4 >

PANEL SRA800

CHASSIS SRA800

BACK PANEL SRA800

METAL DUST COVER SRA800
PU FOAMER FILTER 150*75
TOP COV. MAR6

BOT COV. MAR2

HANDLE M6 P=70 Roland BLK
HANDLE 100 BLK

HEATSINK MAR6

LINK HEATSINK

FAN NET WHT PWA2400 12inch
FAN FIXED MAR6 BLK

VR INSULATOR PLATE MAR2
FEET D25*16 FFT-3

CHOKE FIXTURE SRA/MAR

510-20440-100-0
550-20021-200-0
511-20300-000-0
510-20450-200-0
566-10022-000-0
516-10120-100-0
517-10670-100-0

524-20003-010-0
524-10001-120-0
526-10049-110-0
526-10056-110-0
528-00001-000-0
552-10175-200-0
553-10032-480-0
525-00019-020-0
551-20037-100-0

A SH000202 BRIDGE KBPC3506W B/DIODE KBPC 3506W 090-10008-100-0
A SH000201 BRIDGE PB154M B/DIODE PB154M 090-10000-000-0

SH000010 DIODE 1N4148 DIODE 1N4148 090-02000-020 -0
SH000468 DIODE 1N4934 DIODE 1N4934 FAIRCHILD 090-02003-020-0
SH000198 DIODE 1N4004 DIODE 1N4004 SILTEK 090-00007-020-0

#/A\  SH000465 DIODE 1N5404 DIODE 1N5404 090-00016-000-0

# SH000466 ZENER 4.7V 0.5W ZENER DIODE 4.7V J 0.5W 090-01472-020-0

# SH000467 ZENER 6.2V 0.5W ZENER DIODE 6.2V J 0.5W 090-01622-000-0

# SH000469 LED 2*5 RED LED LH5120 HRED 100-00120-020-0

# SH000470 LED 25 GRN LED LG5120 GRN 100-00150-020-0

RESISTOR/i&#

#/A  SH000433 CEMENT RESISTOR 27k ohm 5W 5%  CEMENT RES. 27k J 5W 003-27023-600-0

#/A  SH000432 CEMENT RESISTOR 0.22 0hm 3W 5%  CEMENT RES. 0.22 J 3W 003-22092-602-0
01129856 220 ohm 2W 5%

# SH000438 22 ohm 2W 5% MF RES. 22 J 2W M 006-22075-620-0

# SH000442 5.6 ohm 2W 5% MF RES. 5R6 J 2W M 006-56085-620-0
01120278 33 ohm 1W 5%

# SH000437 22 ohm 1W 5% MF RES. 22 J 1W M 006-22074-620-0
13829101 6.8 ohm 1W 5%

# SH000436 22k ohm 0.25W 1% MF RES. 22k F 0.25W 006-22022-440-0

# SH000435 16.2k ohm 0.25W 1% MF RES. 16k2 F 0.25W 006-16222-440-0

# SH000434 15k ohm 0.25W 1% MF RES. 15k F 0.25W 006-15022-440-0

# SH000439 243 ohm 0.25W 1% MF RES. 243 F 0.25W M 006-24302-420-0

POTENTIOMETER,/ AU 21— 4

#
#

SH000447
SH000446

VR 5KA (41 POSITION)
VR 300 ohm

CAPACITOR/2 7 ¥~

S.ROT/VR 5k A 20MM P
T/VR 300 0.5W D8 5 3M

022-50230-080-0
020-30134-000-0

22485289

SWITCH/ X1 v F

F R-KNOB K BLK/LCG

A SHON!
¥ SrUU!

# 0474
#  SH000473

JACK, SOCKET/ 2+ v 7. Y& v b

v
SLD/SW SSFZ22-0

N

# SH000478

XLR CONNECTOR

# SH000477 PHONE JACK

# SH000486 BARRIER STRIP
# SH000485 BINDING POST
PCB ASSY./EiRER &

XLR/J 94M-007P

6D3/J RPJ-02

BARRIER JACK HD-102H 5 POLE
BINDING POST BP-47-2P

211-03300-160-0
211-01602-260-0
211-24500-001-0
211-17000-410-0

Vi
#A

B S R

SH000398
SH000448
13639198J0
13639170J0
13639209J0
13639146J0
SH000452
SH000453
13639923M0
13639932M0
SH000451
SH000457
SH000458
SH000456
SH000454
SH000455

0.068 uF/250V UL/CSA/DNS
10000 uF/63V

1000uF/35V SME35VB1000
100 uF/25V SME25VB100

47 uF/50V SME50VB47

10 uF/16V SME16VB10

220 uF/25V BP

47 uF/100V BP

47 uF/16V BP ECEA1CN470S
10 uF/25V BP ECEA1EN100S
2.2 uF/100V BP

0.47 uF/630V (230V)

0.068 uF/250V

0.001 uF/250V

0.01 uF/500V

39 PF/250V

L/C MEX-683K 0.068MF 250V UL
E/C 10000MF Z 63V 50*35 P

NP E/C 220MF M 25V
NP E/C 47MF Z 100V

NP E/C 2.2MF M 100V
M/C 0.47MF K 630V
M/C 0.068MF K 250V
M/C 0.001MF J 250V
C/C2 0.01MF M 500V
C/C2 39PF J 250V

INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/ 1 > 47 %, 31, T 1L &—

058-68325-100-0
030-10968-001-0

032-22736-000-0
032-47688-000-0

032-22586-0A0-0
046-47445-100-0
046-68325-000-0
046-10224-000-0
042-10386-050-0
042-390A4-050-0

# SH000567
# SH000570

SRA-800 MT BOARD ASSY
SRA-800 TR BOARD ASSY

SRA800 PCB-A ASSY
SRA800 PCB-B ASSY

NOTE : POWER TRANSISTOR is not included in TR BOARD ASSY.
EE : TR BOARD ASSY (21X POWER TRANSISTOR &% hE A,

# SHO000571

SRA XLR BOARD ASSY

SRA SERIES PCB-C ASSY

NOTE : Replacement XLLR BOARD ASSY consists of the following 7PCBs.
B #8188 XLR BOARD ASSY @ FREM7HR» SRS W £ T,

# SH000575

XLR BOARD

POWER LED BOARD

CH-A CLIP/SIG LED BOARD
CH-B CLIP/SIG LED BOARD
CH-A VR BOARD

CH-B VR BOARD
PROTECTION LED BOARD

POWER SUPPLY BOARD

SRA-800 PCB-E ASSY

NOTE: Replacement POWER SUPPLY BOARD is 117V version only. For details, refer to page14.

EE : #{8H POWER SUPPLY BOARD 3 117VIE T T, FEMlId 1 4 =V R BZIZLTF S\,

F34-00000-001-5
F34-00000-003-5

F34-00000-004-1

?7772-22299-277-7

# SH000197 COIL 2 uH INDUCTOR 2UH K 1.7MM 075-20082-000-0
#/A  SH000461 CHOKE COIL (SRA-800 230V) CHOKE MAR6/SRA800 IEC 070-20289-500-0
RELAY/ YL —

12439231 RELAY AR3222739 DC24V 10A

FUSE, FUSE HOLDER, k2 —X, Ea—X - KIL &~

FUSE 2A 250V UL/CSA/JIS
FUSE 2A 250V VDE S

FUSE 15A 250V UL/CSA/JIS 8
FUSE 20A 250V JIS SOC
FUSE 20A 250V UL CSA S
FUSE CLIP FH-1206

FUSE CLIP FH-1208

280-2026B-001-0
280-20263-000-0
280-1538B-000-0
280-2038A-000-0
280-20386-000-0
281-00000-020-0
281-00000-010-0

IC/SEEEE
15189112 LF353N OP AMP
15189251 M5218AP OP AMP
15199133 AN7815F +15V VOLTAGE REGULATOR
15199134 AN7915F -15V VOLTAGE REGULATOR
TRANSISTER/ F 5> ¥ X5 —
A 00905256 2SA1553-0 POWER TR

#/A  SHO00503 2A/250V (100V/117V)
A SH000412 T2AL/250V (230V)
#/A\  SH000502 15A/25V PRI (100V/117V/230V)
#/M\ 01341456 20A/250V SEC (100V)
#/A  SH000504 20A/250V SEC (117V/230V)
A 8SH000071 FUSE HOLDER 520
A SH000271 FUSE HOLDER 630
CONNECTOR/ 3%V &~
SHO000230 CONNECTOR JK104,106 (2P)
SH000035 CONNECTOR JK102 (3P)
# SHO000479 CONNECTOR JK105 (3P)
# SH000480 CONNECTOR W108A,108B (6P)
# SH000481 CONNECTOR JK101A (7P)
# SH000482 CONNECTOR JK103 (8P)
# SH000483 CONNECTOR JK108A,108B (8P)
SH000234 CONNECTOR JK101B (9P)
# SH000484 CONNECTOR JK107A,107B (11P)

2P WAFER/S 5267-02A
3P WAFERY/S 2532-03
3P WAFER/S 8673-03
6P WAFER/S 396106
7P WAFER/S 2532-07
8P WAFER/S 2532-08
8P WAFER/S 396108
9P WAFER/S 2532-09
11P WAFER/S 396111

211-10021-150-0
211-10031-170-0
211-10034-021-0
211-10064-000-0
211-10071-090-0
211-10081-060-0
211-10084-020-0
211-10091-130-0
211-10114-000-0



SRA-260/540/800

WIRING, CABLE /71 ¥ VYUY, =TI

# SH000488 WIRING CH-A SPEAKER GND (1P) 1P WAFER/P 170MM 212-10010-550-0
# SH000489 WIRING CH-B SPEAKER GND (1P) 1P WAFER/P 300MM 212-10010-560-0
# SH000490 WIRING AC CORD 3P GND (1P) 1P WAFER/P 60MM GRN 212-10010-571-0
# SH000487 WIRING AC CORD (1P) 1P WAFER/P 150MM 212-10010-541-0
# SH000492 WIRING POWER LED (2P) 2P WAFER/P 120MM 212-10022-610-0
# SH000491 WIRING AC CORD/POWER SW (2P) 2P WAFER/P 300MM 212-10022-601-0
# SH000493 WIRING POWER SW (2P) 2P WAFER/P 300MM 212-10022-621-0
# SH000494 WIRING PROTECTION LED (3P) 3P WAFER/P 400MM 212-10032-170-0
# SH000495 WIRING CH-A VR/LED (7P) 7P WAFER/P 450MM 212-10070-430-0
# SH000496 WIRING XLR CONNECTOR (8P) 8P WAFER/P 140MM 212-10080-340-0
# SH000497 WIRING CH-A POWER BLOCK (8P) 8P WAFER/P 400MM 212-10080-350-0
# SH000498 WIRING CH-B POWER BLOCK (8P) 8P WAFER/P 650MM 212-10080-360-0
# SH000499 WIRING CH-B VR/LED (9P) 9P WAFER/P 750MM 212-10090-260-0
# SH000500 WIRING CH-A TR BOARD (11P) 11P WAFER/P 800MM 212-10110-090-0
# SH000501 WIRING CH-B TR BOARD (11P) 11P WAFER/P 350MM 212-10110-100-0

TRANSFORMER,/ k5 > X
#,A,  SH000462 POWER TRANS SRA-800 (100V/117V/230V)

X'MER MAR6/SRA800 070-2028B-800-0

AC CORD/ACO—F

#/  SH000514
#/N  SH000512
#,/  SH000513

P/CORD 100V 15A 2.5*2P JIS
P/CORD 120V 20A 2.5*3P UL/CSA
P/CORD 230V 15A 2.5*3P CE

370-24810-602-0
370-08810-702-0
370-23610-902-0

AC CORD SRA-540/800 (100V)
AC CORD SRA-540/800 (117V)
AC CORD SRA-540/800 (230V)

SCREW,/ % U
40230589 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3"6 NI
40010245 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3'6 BZC
40230590 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3"10 Ni
40010278 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3*12 BZG
40015978 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*8 ZC
40010345 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*10 BZC
40019067 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4*15 BZG
#  SHO00556 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M6*15 BZC M/E SET SCR. M6.0"15 BLK 590-56015-200-0
40010501 FLAT MACHINE SCREW M3*6 BZC
#  SHO00555 PAN MACHINE SCREW M3*8 BZG M/E PAN SCR. M3.0*8 BLK 590-43008-200-0
40010134 TRUSS MACHINE SCREW M4*20 BZC
40010901 BINDING TAPPING B1 3°6 BZC
40010912 BINDING TAPPING B1 3°8 BZC
#  SH000557 BINDING TAPPING B1 412 BZC ~ T/P SET SCR. D4.0*12 BLK 591-54012-200-0
40010712 BINDING TAPPING A 3"8 ZC
22150756 JACK NUT 2
40011789 HEX NUT M3 ZC
40019056 HEX NUT M4 ZC
40129890 HEX NUT M5 2C
#  SH000558 HEX NUT M6 NI HEX. NUT M6.0"2.0 NI 600-00602-010-0
40127023 PLAIN WASHER 3°8"0.5 ZC
40011989 PLAIN WASHER 4*10°0.8 BZC
#  SH000559 ORIGINAL PLAIN VR WASHER ~ PLA WAS. D7.3*D29.8*0.3 610-00730-306-0
40011801 SPRING WASHER M3 ZC
40125934 SPRING WASHER M3 BZC
40230023 SPRING WASHER M4 ZC
40230045 SPRING WASHER M4 BZC
40230034 SPRING WASHER M5 ZC
40230067 SPRING WASHER M6 NI
40011889 EXT TOOTH WASHER M4 ZC
40011890 EXT TOOHT WASHER M5 ZC
PACKING CASE /{fat

SRA-800 OUTER PACKING CASE
SRA-800 INNER PACKING CASE
SRA-800 PAD

# SH000547
# SH000550
# SH000552

MISCELLANEOUS /% (DA

CARTON 570*535*245 SRA800
G/B 555"520*220 SRA800
SIDE EPE 505*210*100 SRA800

560-10920-200-0
561-10880-200-0
567-20014-000-0

#/\  SHO000511 MOTOR FAN (SRA-800)
SH000180 PHOTOCOUPLER P873-G35-552

#/A\  SH000445 THERMISTOR (SRA-540/800)

#/\  SH000443 THERMISTOR TDCO05A045L

# SH000475 THERMOSTAT FAN SW

# SH000476 THERMOSTAT CH-A/B RELAY

SH000078 RADIATION SHEET TO-220
SHO000079 TRANSISTOR NYLON WASHER
# SH000528 HEATSINK TO-220
# SH000529 HEATSINK BRIDGE DIODE
# SH000544 ORIGINAL VR SHIELD PLATE
A SH000309 AC CORD BUSH (100Vv/230V)
#A4\  SH000532 AC CORD BUSH (117V)
# SH000509 NYLON WIRE JOINT
# SH000541 COATING CLIP
# SH000539 CORD CLAMP
22150510 STANDOFF M3 L35C (METAL)
# SH000563 STANDOFF M3 L17 (RESIN)
# SH000564 STANDOFF M3 L15 (RESIN)
# SH000562 STANDOFF M3 L10 (RESIN)
22150501 STANDOFF M3 L10C (METAL)

GROUND TERMINAL
GROUND TERMINAL

# SH000560
# SHO000561

ACCESSORIES(Standard), /{22148 &

FAN SP1202524M 24VDC
CDS P873-G35-552 HAMAMATSU
NTC THERMISTOR N15SP2R5L
THERMISTOR TDCO5A045L
TMP/SW US-802SYTFBL 50/40
TMP/SW US-602SXTFBL 85/75
RUBBER WASHER TO-2203
BUSHES 6025(V.0)

TRAN. HEATSINK MAR2
U-HEATSINK MAR2

VR FIXTURE PLATE

STR.REL BUSHING 6W3-4 R
STR.REL BUSHING 6W3-4 S
CORD CONNECTOR C5
LOCKING CABLE FIXED WC-11
ADHESIVE FIXED AB-2

HEX. BOSS L=17 M3 (H-17)
HEX. BOSS L=15 M3 (H-15)
HEX. BOSS L=10 (H-10S)

EARTH BOSS 2+5 NI
EARTH BOSS 10+5 NI

347-00000-210-0
010-00001-010-0
012-250B0-010-0
011-450A0-000-0
210-10050-020-0
210-10085-010-0
313-00000-060-0
314-00000-050-0
526-10050-110-0
526-10053-110-0
553-20003-400-0
527-11000-000-0
527-14000-000-0
307-00000-070-0
552-10174-480-0
552-00001-420-0

615-10053-620-0
615-20039-620-0
615-10032-620-0

615-10001-130-0
615-10002-130-0

# SH000374 OWNER'S MANUAL (JAPANESE)
# SH000380 OWNER'S MANUAL (ENGLISH)

10

OWN.MANU. SRA SERIES (JAPANES) 574-00004-330-0

OWN.MANU. SRA SERIES (ENGLISH)

574-00004-310-0
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SRA-260/540/800

Table for the correspondences of fuses,/ bt 1 — X35«

POWER SUPPLY BOARD

PRI SRA-260 SRA-540 SRA-800
100V/117V F501 #SHO000506 #SHO000508 #SH000502
F502 GSA-5 5A/250V | GSA-8 8A/250V | GSA-15  15A/250V
230V F501 #SH000506 #SH000508 #SH000502
GSA-5 5A/250V | GSA-8 8A/250V | GSA-15  15A/250V
SEC SRA-260 SRA-540 SRA-800
100V F601A/F601B | #SH000507 #SH000502 01341456
F602A / F602B | GSA-7 7A/250V | GSA-15  15A/250V | TLNC-20 20A/250V
117V F601A/F601B | #SH000507 #SH000502 #3SH000504
F602A / F602B | GSA-7 7A/250V | GSA-15  15A/250V | MDA-20  20A/250V
230V F601A/F601B | #SH000507 #SH000502 #SH000504
F602A / F602B | GSA-7 7A/250V | GSA-15  15A/250V | MDA-20  20A/250V

MT BOARD (SRA-260/540/800)

100V/117V F101 / F102

#SH000503 51S020H 2A/250V

230V F101/F102  #SH000412 GTD-2 T2AL/250V

IDLING VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT, 74 KU > JEFHAEHTIE

( CAUTION
*If the heatsink overheats after a long-term
operation or overoad operation, the idling voltage
must be adjusted after the heatsink temperture has
decreased to 50°C or below.
1:Setting
Input : No signal
Speaker out : No load
CHA, CHB, UTTENUATORS ------ :- o dBm
2:Adjustment

After the power has been turned on for 5 minutes,
adjust SVR1A and SVR1B so that the voltage accross
the Emitter Registor of Power Transistor is set to
approx. 4mV DC.

{For details, refer to NOTE1 of the page 13 and
NOTE 2 of the page 19 .)

if the voltage is set outside this specified range, the
following problems may occur.

So careful attention should be taken when adjusting
the voltage.

* If the idling voltage is lower than the specified value
(close to OmV), the overall harmonic distortion will
increase. »

* If the idling voltage is higher than the specified value,
the amount of heat generation from the power
transistor increases, resulting in a temperature rise in
the heatsink.

FE
A Ty

- RS
TW A AT

WERHEHT, b= by 7B L
50CUTIEZ>THhLITRI L,

|

1 wvFa29

AJJ ARG
D A i3 =L

CHA,CHB, 7 v 7 — % —: - c© dBm

DA
TR AINTOL 55HIZ, MU= 5V % —
DL Iy FI/WPLOMIFOEEDT 4 mV DCIZ%i b

FEIZSVRIAJZ U'SVRIB# 0§ 5,

(REAHIXMT BOARDZEN [ pI3FHDUEE 1, KO
BRIp19T DiEH 2 2B L TT &,

HEMBI VN D LU TR FTOT, EE

IHHEEL TT &y,

CTA RN TEEVPBEMBE )Y (0mVISE
V) & EEREERENECRD £,

S TA R Y TBEVBREMEL Y EH L, BEFR
DI =+ R T U ALY —DOFEBESHEINL, &

— MY DRENFERLET,

1. Turn OFF the unit's power, and pull out its plug from

the AC outlet.

2. Use a Phillips screwdriver to loosen the 4 screws

holding the filter cover in place. Remove the filter
cover.

SRA-260/540/800 /

DUST FILTER
PNo.SH000426

3. Take out the filter, and clean or wash it.(If washed
using soap and water, make sure it has been dried
thoroughly before putting it in the unit.)

4. Replace the filter and fasten the cover in place.

* Never use benzene, thinner, or alcohol-based products
for cleaning the filter, since discoloration or warping
could result.

* Never mount the filter in the unit while it is still wet or
Aamn
UUIIIH.

* While you have the filter removed, make sure nothing
(dust, foreign objects) gets into the unit.

How to cleaning the filters,/ 7 1 JL 2 —D#&#D L H 7=

1. XEEOBELATH, ACa>try NEWBETS S
EHLTT &,

2. FFIAN—TT 4T — - HN—=%FDHTWDB R
V(AR RRILDT A NY — - BN—FRKELY
HLTF S,

PLAIN WASHER 4 x 10 x 0.8 BZC
PNo0.40011989

X"~ BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4 x 15 BZC
X PNo0.40019067

3. 7ANT—FHDAL, HELTTS ktvwE
LA, TolErLThbEy PLTFE
(AN

4. TA4NE =L T 4% — - HN—ZITEORBEEIE Y
FLTL7ZE

*FPRFOB, BOPLEROERE L R DY S
= ROT V3= VIR, MR L2 W TR S vy,
*HITIZEN T E LY PLBEWT A&,

74 NE =B LT AR, RIRRERICEYEI AL

&V‘J: )) L: LTT%LAO

C
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APPENDIX / {}§%

Check these items after the repairing

Repair
YES
No DC component appears to NO q
speaker output.(+0.1Vdc or below).
YES
C NO
After 3 seconds, the protection indicator g
lamp turns off and the relay is turned on.
l YES
o . NO
The idling voltage can be adjusted. >
YES
. NO
The SPEAKER OUT waveform is normally ——————)|
output from MIN to MAX with sine wave
input and no load.
l YES
NO

The SPEAKER OUT waveform is normally ——
output from MIN to MAX with sine wave
inputanda 4Q or 8 O load.

YES

Adjust the idling voltage. Refer to page 11
for the adjustment procedure.

l YES

Allow aging.

l YES

PRECAUTION FOR AGING

When performing aging with sine wave, do not proceed at
full power. The thermal protector will below when
operated at full power. Performing aging at 1/8th or full
power would be sufficient. However, aging can be
performed at full power when music signals are used.

l YES

Allow aging.

*If the result is "NO" for any check item above, it means
that the repair has not been completed. Immediately
turn the power off and attempt to repair the unit again.

12

BEROEMEF v Y

13

YES

A=A — WD C A ES 2, — N0

(£0.1V DC LI'F)

YES
p = e s NO
W3k rarrvay A vIr—F— ——=
PHEZ, JL—AFONT 5,

l YES
NO

TAR) Y THENRTE S, >
YES

ERE AT . BEARCAY— 7 —thy) — NO ]
DWEHEPMI NP SMAX F TIEFIC
HH SN D,

YES

NO

ERZHEAT. 40F2E8QEMT

A —=H—HNOHEFZFIMI N& 5

MAXFTEBICHDENE,
YES

v

TAR) Y TRERT B, REFER
11IR=VEZBRLTTE N,
YES

l'—f/“:/7'%—§ﬂ%)o

l YES

EFE! I I-YLJICETRERE

L=V 7 ERERETITISE. 737 —Titbhiwn
TTFEw, FFVYAREDOY—< L TasFr v — (HD
BRE) PYNRLBHICEoTVET, 4 QT V8T —
DIBTHITT, TEEFTIT R IEE. T8 —
TR > THRW IR A, BFRENIEZ, 40 (Hdnid
8Q) DEFLEN TCENABEISOOWUEDNDLDE
1§O T—Fé 1/\o

YES

BHEET

*ZHETNOQE R 2PA. BELICHEY X 5TnE

WOTYE CICEBRZW > THEBELTT SV,
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
SRA-260/540/800 MT BOARD ASSY

A
oo

€

19 20 21 22 23 24 25

NOTE1:

I SVRIAESVRIBT7 A KU L JEEDREN TEE T,

Idling voltage adjustment is made by moving the
SVR1A and SVR1B.

SVR1A = Idling voltage adjustment for CH-A

SVR1B = Idling voltage adjustment for CH-B

SVR1A=CH-AD 71 KU > JEEFE
SVRIB=CH-BO7 1 R > JEERE

SVR1B

SVR1A

26 27 28

BD18:

o
-

S

Dl

7815 ¢

ONLY WITH SAMI

UTILISER UN
NGE DE MEME

AC 6 AC
JK1es

1

e

D11t

48

11

FRONT
+ FAN

1

C121AMB

_|_.

C120R

13
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SRA-260/540/800 POWER SUPPLY BOARD ASSY

OO

POLER SUPPLY BORRD

ATTENT I ON.UTILISER UN FUSIBLE DE RECHANGE DE MEME TYPE DE 25@U.

P12 P11 P18 . PS

ONLY WITH SAME TYPE 250V FUSES.

@
o
I
©
+
b
o
®
B
?

®
)
)
b
)
@
N
-
?
)
D
N

SRA-800

®

RS Vand sHaicre

i6 17 18 19 20 21

CAUTION : Replacement POWER SUPPLY BOARD for
SRA-800 is 117 V version only.

When you use POWER SUPPLY BOARD.to 100V version

B2
B3

23 24 25 26 27 28

JEE . SRA-800D %15 H POWER SUPPLY BOARD i
17IVEREO R TT,

100VAER D B\ 5 A BRI

@ Please replace the fuses F601 and F602 with fuses
for 100V version (#01341456).

When you use POWER SUPPLY BOARD to 230V version

@®© tx—XF601KUVF602%100VAHNL=a
=X (#01341456) IR LTT &\,

230V OB AT 5 BRI

(® Please be sure to add the following capacitors.
PNo. SH000457 0.47uF/630V x2

INSTALLATION POSITION
Refer to the following figure.

HOW TO MOUNTING

Solder these capacitor to fuse holder for
F601 and F602 from the

components side.

ATTENTION:UTILISER UN FUSIBLE DE RECHANGE DE MEME TYPE DE 250U.

@ TEHROIVFUH—%EBEBMLTF RV,
PNo. SHO00457 0.47uF/630V x2

RS E
THEMH

BN ‘
F601 £ F6020D & 2. — KXok )b ¥ — |2 30 5 T A 5
LY AT TT &,

?
Q
Q
9
[\
o+
N
<
™
N

POWER 'SUPPLY BOARD

ONLY WITH SAME TYPE 250U FUSES.

P12 P11

P1@ P9 P8

SRA-800

@
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CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION,/ [El % f&g)

1:Safety Circuits

The SRA-260/540/800 employs two types and four
kinds of safety circuits.

A:Output Shut-off Type

When this type of safety circuit functions, the output is
isolated(the output-relay RY101A/B turns off and the
indicator lamp on the front panel lights up). This circuit

~ serves to protect the unit and speaker system should

trouble occur.

@Overheat safety circuit
When the surface temperature of the heatsink
reaches 85C or above, the thermal sensor
(TSW1/3) enables the safety circuit to function.
: When the temperature lowers to 75°C or below, the
safety circuit turns off.

@DC output safety circuit
When any DC component larger than +4V DC is
.. generated in the output, this circuit functions to shut
off the output.

‘@Muting safety circuit
This circuit functions for approx. three sends to
prevent popplng noise from being generated when
the power is turned on.

B:Output Control Type (Output is not isolated)

If this-circuit functions, the output is regulated. Should
the output be shorted or overloaded, this unit and
speaker system are protected.

@Short/overload safety circuit (PC control)

.. lf the load decreases to 1.5Q or below, the output is

regulated so that it does not exceed the ASO (Area
of Safe Operation) of the power transistor.

2: Fan Control Circuit

The SRA-260/540/800 performs forced-air cooling
inside the unit using a 2 speed controlled fan. The fan
is normally rotated slowly, but if the surface
temperature of the heatsink reaches 50C or above,
the thermal sensor (TSW2/4) allows the cooling fan to
rotate faster.

3: Indicator

@Signal Indicator
The indicator light illuminates when the output level
reaches over 0.5W/8Q or 1TW/4Q (2V rms).

@Clip Indicator
The indicator light illuminates when the distortion of
output reaches over 1%. (Ditto for the value of load
impedance changed 8Q or4Q.).
And also it illuminates in the case of output has
shorted when you input a signal.

| REEER
SRA-260 / 540 / 800 i&. 2 % A 7 4 FEIE D472 A %
EERALTVWET,

CHAEREWT I 24T (FuFs T arimhehET,)

RERMBPE L, 757 arB®rhh, B
T LEST, (o TR Y MRV TOT S
vary ATy —=FPEITL. SLICHAY L
—RY101A/B¥»+7LFd,) A—. F57
WBFELLBETH, A—F— - VAFARKE
WERELFET,

@R BB T LR MR
t— MY ORMEEN S 5 CULEIIR B L,
mELVY— (STW1,/3) ofxicky) 7o
Toardaher)Ed, T5CUTICRBE &S
UrrarEmBRLES,

@D C HiJJITxd3 5 fReE [ B
HWHICDCHG (£4V DCLLE) »%4ET 5
ETaF T a il erryET,

Ia—TF 4 v ORERS
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TaFr T a rdaErnh 9,

CHARFERTZ AT (FuT s a idehh) EEA)

PRERFEIE L, WOEHIBRLEIT, F—. Hh
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—H = VAT LARERE L RELF T,

@i a— MRRAKIITT A RER (P CHIR)
BRPISQUTIRGEDENT - S VT RPD
EEEEBEBZ VI S ICHIEHIBEL

o]

f77xﬂﬁ@ﬁ

2BREAY—F -ovito— -7y yoRHICE
D, NEEREGH L TwET,

77 VIEBEEETCREL THWETA, e—-bU v
JRERERS OCLU LR L, BEE -
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10 11 13 18 20 21 23 24 27
o
XLR BOARD(PCB-C)
gﬁ&‘éﬁ
-
e JK103 MT BOARD(PCB-A) JK107A Wi107A TR BOARD(PCB-B)
1
CHA_IN+ CHA_V++ CHA_V++
CHA_IN - CHA Vit TSWA CHAV-++
GND CHA_DRV_B - - ‘ CHA_DRV_B -
GND GND : ,
CHB_IN - CHA_DRV_B+ ' ] TSW2 hﬁ CHA_DRV_B+
CHB_IN+ CHA V- - SWCHAV - -
XLR_G1 CHA_V - - CHAV - -
. CH-A CLIP/SIG LED BOARD XLR_G2 K1
i CH-AVR BOARD (PCB-G,))  jk701A +24V
sz +24V
CHA_VR3 @ CHA_VR3 FRONT_FAN+
CHA_VR2 CHA_VR2
LED CLI%'/\S{D oho 1 1
_ - LED_CLIPA - CHB_V++ R JK107B W1078B ﬁ CHB_V++
LED_CLIPA+ LED_CLIPA+ CHB_V++ IS \‘] CHB_V++
LED_SIGA - LED_SIGA - CHB_DRV_B - By Tswa CHB_DRV_B -
LED_SIGA+ LED_SIGA+ GND - CHB DRV B
CHB_DRV_B+ M2 ' \a _DRV_B+
_| ] 6 TSW.
CH-B CLIP/SIG LED BOARD CHB_V - - IS | l swe  Q-SEcHs v--
: CH-B VR BOARD (PCB-H,J) k7018 cHB_V - - Mg ! [r CHB_V - -
E
CHB_VR3 &% CHB_VR3 +24v IS
CHB_VR2 CHB_VR2 - 2av il
GND GND REAR_FAN -
LED_CLIPB - LED_CLIPB - (SRA-800/540),NO USE(SRA-260)
LED_CLIPB+ LED_CLIPB+
LED_SIGB+ LED_SIGB+
POWER LED BOARD(PCB-F) LED_S'%E\} LERTSIGB -
+ +
24y MY I GND GND FRONT_FAN+ BI-EL +
G — G GND .
w102 G 9
8-702
w PROTECTION LED 1 LED_PROB
BOARD(PCB-K) LED PROTB .= LED_PROA aND DG
LED_PROTA - REAR_FAN - JK104 SP802524H(SRA-260/540),SP 1202524M(SRA-800)
AC24V1
TO PT1 AC24VG REAR FAN
AC24V2
JK108A
POWER SUPPLY BOARD(PCB-E) W108A 1
Sl CHA_V++
P15A CHA_V++ <3 CHA_V++ W907
P14A CHA V++ ——— S CHA_V --
P13A CHA_V - - ~CHA SPK 5 CHA_V - -
CHA_V - - SHA—opk—aM CHA_SPK
P15B CHA OUT CHA SPK__6lg CHA_SPK SP802524H(SRA-540),5P1202524M(SRA-800),NO USE(SRA-260)
P14B CHA_OUT g/d CHA_OUT
P13B i CHA_OuT
6B JK1088
TO PT1 0 ————— M CHB_V++
CHB_V++ M CHB_V++
P12 CHB V++ ~———— M CHB_V - -
P11 CHB_V - - —=r5&5c—=M CHB_V - -
_ CHB_SPK__ 5 -
P10 CHB_V - - -&ne-apk ol CHB_SPK CHA_SPK 1
o P9 CHB_OUT -CHB_SPK__big CriB_sPK CHA SPEAKER + (RED)
" P8 CHB_OUT s{d CHB_OUT
. P7 :b CHB_OUT TO MT BOARD JK108A
P6
Pa F2 TO AC CORD TRI_G wis AN w904
P3 P1 ( = O O 2 CHA SPEAKER - (BLACK)
TO MT BOARD CONNECT TO Heatsink CONNECT TO Heatsink(GND) OP-009
JK 107A
TOPTI CHB_SPK 1 CHB SPEAKER + (RED)
o
., OP-009
L TO MT BOARD JK108B
Tho w2-3 w2-2
[ =G @ @ Weos 2 D% CHB SPEAKER - (BLACK)
TOMTBOARD CONNECT TO Heatsink  CONNECT TO Heatsink(GND) OP-009
JK 1078
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4 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
5
&
f o
Bl
CH-A VR BOARD_(PCB-I) CH-A CLIP/SIG LED BOARD (PCB-G) _
- CHA_VR3 LED_CLIPA- J
&% i Sha-vis LED CLIPAY !
L W LED_SIGA- oS
S ! VROO1A LED_SIGA+ o) LED70; EAD I
| 5KA 41C
! CHA VOLUME cup !
l x| LED702A | 1
% ' R SN TOPT
3
Yoot SIGNAL
PROTECTION LED BOARD (PCB-K) - .
T T T T 1284567 | yeaoqa T T T T T T [ 128 S e e e
- A s RTSTEN —
g |
g“m ' w102
. o P
i
2 2 TED_PROT.B | 7L7
' LED703A LED7038 - 3 TED-PROT A | CHA VR2
RED BED swio2 CHA VR3
l PROT A < PROTB PSRt = ™
M | L_LED CLIPA+
e LIMITER N
| 1 | ! 777 oFr CP1AM LED_CLIPA
g ! H ' HTV P873-G35-552 A121am R119am BD101 2A 250V(5.1*20mm)
| | PB154M
1 ' oN 7;7 8D102a
e : c103a | PB1oam
68pF 7_;‘ | 4 C125
P R123am L7 1000135 F102
p- XLR BOARD (PCB-C) - oran z
e O Pt . - - o e ! R104a C102a Cia c126
i Rioza  ©1228 500 espF sl Ciaza Ms5218 2A 260V(5.1*20mm)
’ | CHA_IN+ N 3 R106a s IC2aA R122am R120am
J301 .
i CHA ! : 100 _L 10/25 NP 2 . 1 A oK 54V crzs
P ' C110a R105a C101a |47/16V NP SRA-260:470/35
& B 1 2 100pF 16.2K 1% '—~ M5218 | crosa SRA-540:1000/35
(] i ! 68pF R108a N SRA-800:1000/35
LI | ; i i seK nene N
H J1ot C131a R102a 47
| R303a [ cHa_N. R1072 N R101a 16.2K 1%
! N
100 22K 1%
H R302a 22K R301a : [ S — 10/26 NP R114a C133a
& | 100K 100K 100K 7 39pF
[ ! ! 6.3D JACK G130a ¢ CHA..OP
! ! CHA INPUT 100pF c118a
! | IC1aB R125a I
! KFas53 CHA_OUT]
' ! C129a 75 I
' . 220/25 NP R110a Rit1a v
0.001/250
Y g«H—wv D118a
[ | l J303 K: JK103 15K 1% P Ri67a  C127a 1N4148
w i i CHA_IN+ CHA_IN+ SW101 S
L ' + 1 B [ Qi121a
ChA 2 2 CHA_IN- SSFz22 mli A1015GR
’ I Iy 3 g“g — GND 39P/250V 10K 2.2/100 NP
H - @ 2 CHB_IN-
' K CHB_IN+ ;77 UFT
; XLR_G1
gﬂaf' ’ GND & XLR_G2
F Y '
AN ! .
CHB
! " @ ; . LED_CLIPB+
I ! LED_CLIPB-
. ‘ | l 134 CP1BM
§ ! R303b : I AL_‘ TV P873-Gas-552 R121bm R119bm
- ! p— N ! 0.1
R301b 22K R302b I [ " { BD102b
I 100K 100K H chassis = g; °F3D i PB154M
I | ' Pl [
| i R123bm R124b
i ‘ | | c1220 IC1bA —
| 1
Eurs ' 10/25 NP KF353 C132b 100 100
J302 ! R103b R104b c1o2b
ww i ! Loz J [ W =TT N 4TMOVNP o oep 5 n02bA R120bm
o 68pF .
[ B » . [ 100 22K 1% P o N 1 K o
| H I R105b _— R108b C108b
| | 1 == 162K1% C101b ;v\/_' Ms218 | 47/16 NP
- o d 56K N 1B VR3
%%% | 3 ' ' C110b o8er ’ N CHE VRS
B ! CHB_VR2
¢ : i ! 100pF R102b  16.2K 1% ' —
‘ 102 R1o7 C181b 1016 —<CHB_OUT]
R114b
. ' v—l CHB_IN- 22K 1% 100K
' . 100 10/25 NP
l | C130b
T T T T T T T T T T T e e e e e 100pF
6.3D JACK _ R164b
2D IACK ; LED SIGB+ LED sIGB: — [Eav]
l MODE. 220725 NP R110b R111b 0.001/250V 1180
' C105a BTL 15K 1% C104b R167b C127b 1N4148
! 471100 NP STEREO N 4 Q121b
ity OO | R112a 1 N Al & A1015GR
, R109b 39P/250V 10K 221100 NP R165b
18K 12K *Cl28b
10/16
o ' P O3 R110a(b) )
& 3 SRA-: : CP1AM,CP1BM:SRA-260 NO USE
& SRA-54 SW102:SRA-260 NO USE
T
“ h SRA-80!
! Qis0 JK101B )
l 160 J7815 | i
. ' U +24V ! |
3 | T ‘ ' |
e s cio6a_l. 77y | H-B CLIP/SIG LED BOARD (PCB-H) :
! 100/25 T T T T T T
! 8 8 8 8 RPN : i f
[ IC2bC IC1bC C106b 162aC | IC1aC O | | wr-1018 .
! 100/25 | CH-B VR BOARD (PCB-J) : LED _CLIPB-
G, I ' ,—»-——————-—--*—~—--——--~| '
& |
Py | ms218 7| KF3s3 Mms218 T kFasa Q131 | Lep7o18 I
s 4 4 4 4 610 O
I 7915 ‘ ! W9-1018B ' cLip
‘ 24V | i :
[ ra) ‘ | | | 1
| C107a i VR901B |
j cio7b 44 100/25 Z£Z : ; 5KA 41C | weoroze
100/25 ! ‘ CHB VOLUME r We-702 RED I
T .
! | ! SIGNA M 3.3K 1/2W S paV' % POWER !
i H ' 1 2 |
| 0 Y = A :

i‘ﬁ Eed
=
W

| |
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM /[ #%

= - § ey A 4o “% i
lf G dhe R [ ] P
TO HEATSINK GND / TO CHA SPEAKER -
THERMOSTAT CH-A RELAY ~ THERMOSTAT FAN SW
chassis TSW1 TSW2
TOTR
BOARD
W 107A
o . B S
CHA V++ |
CHA_DRV_B- CHA_DRV_B- !
CHA_DRV_ B+ Gzav]
CHA_V | — CH-A SPEAKER+
R126a JK108A
5K1 5 106 77 CHA_Vi+ f
105a a
Gyrea 1N4148 1N4148 c120 GCHA V-- g
D103a . a 4
‘?21053 1N4934 R175a CHA_SPK s 4
L101 —
[V e AN — P CHA_OUT ¢
C120amé 8
ZD103a R . RY101a
a7v 4 R151a
C1815GR R132a I TO POWER
5.6 BW CHATGUT SUPPLY BOARD
5 al ! W108A
Q104a C121amé c119a D115a |
C2336BQ .068/250 1N4004 L N i
4l JC2aF-DC24V !
SVR1a C109a .+ C121a c134a R1s2a '
NTC1a 300 ZDio7a  D109a .068/250 222
TDCO5A045L. ZD106a 6.2V 1 NﬁSA
Dio1a > ) ] [ 4l zDt10a H
K 6.2v R160a Qi19a |
N4ao34 i0ea  zDi0eR  pyica 6K8 12W 3k3 ., N C1815GR FONT_FAN :
NI 0181 5GR 100K Q120a |
ooy | oov  tnesse OHA_DRV_B+ miete C124a | b6 A1015GR FRONT FAN
D102a i ) toorzs N4148 JK106
N Q105a R190
.4 A1006BQ 24V . 1 +
1N4934 ZD104a JRie. 2av | 2 _
A 47V Q118a ‘\4 AN ]
c113 C123a C1815GR !
F1tea °ge the R1ssa R138a Ci17a 47116 NP bi1sa o B w :
BV} ———r A —t 68 1W .0033 R157a 1N4004 R192 A1015GR |
820 1N4934 A A missa S 10K y— —————(EbPROTA > o2
3Ka3 R191 1
Q103a R163a 10K |
A1015GR 3K3
.
H
1N4148  1N4148
Cc190 |
5K1 ’ 47/50
. ‘C120b I
Ri2en M2483 z;% [CHB_oUT > R180,R190 '
Sz D105b D106b R175b M24B4 Liote SRA-260/540:270 2W |
1N4148 1N4148 P c120bme SRA-800 2202w |
D103b . |
R11Sb  yN4g34 il
820 Z'fZ R151b
Nt
5.6 2W !
+ [l REAR_FAN !
ZD103b f‘gsi‘»b C121bmé c119b
a7v 4K atoz L 068/250 D115b ¢ P! REAR FAN
C1815GR R1320 CHB._DRV. B- M2482 1N4004 | P
M24B1 . c121b C134b — JK104
Q1040 R154b .068/250 sen JC2aF-DC24V R180 1 +
C2336BQ 2
2K7 ﬁ =
SVR1b
300 C109b C116b 1?\‘1 1141)8 1600 Zlgg\?b |
NTC1b 022 ZD107b D109 . Q119b Q180 R183 !
TDCOSAQ4SL. ZD106b 6.2V 1Nﬁ34 ~0033 IO P | C1815GR 11:1(;;? CisisaR 33 W !
116 R162b
D101b N N | 4l C1815GR 100K |
7$7 62v R136b R161b C124p Q1200
Q ) 15K toos | D16 A1015GR '
1N4934 2D10sp  ZD108b o1ge 6K8 12W |
Qi
e 7‘}'7 4 S CHB_DRV_B. AtotseR Q118b d :
1N4934 4+
D102b 62v | e2v C1815GR 9 ACIN 1} |
y 88 |
1N4004
1N4934 ZD104b 476 NP SR LED_PROT B i
a7v R15b = |
3K3
R116b D104b C117b R163b ! TO POWER
[V AN 0033 3K3 SUPPLY BOARD
w1088
820 1N4934 CHE Var |
1K2 B V-
Q103b D107b D108b CHB_DRV_B- JK108B
A1015GR CHB_Vi++ 1
CHB_DRV_B-| !
CHB V-- o H
1N4148  1N4148 3
CHB' SPK
5 |—
5K1 e
C120a(b)/C121a(b) CHB OUT s
SRA-260:3300uF/80YV H
SRA-540:4700uF/100V
SRA-800:10000uF/63V
L—» CH-B SPEAKER+
REAR_FAN > |
G120amabomeyCIZ1ame(bme) R175a(b) R132a(b)/R133a(b) ,
SRA-260:18K 5W SRA-260:5.1K (Jamper) :
SRA 540 SRA-540:18K 5W SRA-540:5.1K M24A1,M24A2,M24A3,M24A4: SRA-800 NO USE

0 US
SRA-800:10000uF/63V

SRA-800:27K 5W

SRA-800:4.3K

M24B1,M24B2,M24B3,M24B4: SRA-800 NO USE

THERMOSTAT FAN SW

TSw4

TOTR

BOARD
w 1078

chassis
TO HEATSINK GND / TO CHA SPEAKER -

THERMOSTAT CH-B RELAY

TSW3
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o

F
Cwem

TO MT BOARD
JK 107A

TO MT BOARD
JK 107B

By

y i 'y g [o & L A 4 oy / R | 4 i k4 €5 3 “HE 54 3% #308 i i Wi by
4 5 6 7 8 9 i0 i1 2 13 14 15 6 17 i 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
SRA-260 TR BOARD (PCB-B) SRA-540 TR BOARD (PCB-B)
e e e e
| CH-A CHA_Va+ ' CH-A CHA_V++ -|
1 R13%a Ri41a R142a R143a Ri44a R145a :
% 2;319‘7,, % A e i % 21w é 22 3W % 22 3W % 22 3W % 22 3W 223W [
' CHA_DRV_B- '
CHA_DRV_B: o111a Wio7A Di11a !
1 = |
1N5404 2 INs40s
Q107 3 Qi06a Q107a Q108 Q109a Qt10a |
0.01/500V H I
1 . :
chassis T 7 —— chassis ' : | 0.01/500v
I Qiita Qiiza Qi13a Qilaa Q115a . F
H
D112a TO MT BOARD :
. JK 107A D112a
CHA_DRV_B+ 1N5404 [ CHA_DRV_B+ x1Ns404 :
e, ' R140a R146a R147a R148a R14%a R150a l
] 221w 223W 223W 223W 223W 223W :
CHA_V. !
i_ CHA_V |
CH-B CHB_V4+ cHB CHB_V++ ]
H 1
R139b R142b R144b ' R139b H141b H142b R143b R144b R145b |
22 W 223W 22 3W | 22 1W 22 3W 22 3W 22 3W Azz 3W 223W I
CHB_DRV_B- I CHB_DRV_B- !
| ouw TO MT BOARD l Di11b i
y N JK 1078
1N5404 w1078 IN5404
Q1070 Q109b ! Qi06b Q1076 Qi08p Q1096 Q1106 I
3
0.01/500¢ 4 p !
1 chassis J: 5 | L chassis i _loousoov
= 6 = -
Qi12b Qi14b 7 Qi1ib Q1126 Q1136 Qii4b BE) }
D112b | Di12b l
! H
CHB_DRV_B+ ! 1N5404 i CHB_DRV_B+ 1N5404 |
R140b R147 R1490
R140b R14Sb H147b R148b R14gb R150b
§ 21w 223w 223W ' % 221w 223W 223W 223W % 223W L 223W ;
GHB V. | CHB_V- |
1
%1 _SRA-800 TR BOARD (PCB-B) %1
CH-A CHA_Vi++ 7
! mg Hm iz aves aras Arasa mres oo ' NOTE2: Adjust SVR1A and SVR1B so that the voltage across
H a a 143a 2 a a . . . A
I 22 W 223w 223w 228W 223w 223w 223w 223w ] the Emitter Register of Power Transistor is set to
H
Wio7A CHA_DRV_ 8- or1a | approx. 3mV DC.
o3 e . e =\, & Ly = >
; | EE2 I NT—- RSV EOII Y RBHOBBOEEN
. - Z o =
2 INs404 3mV DCICh3#ICSVRIARUSVRIBE AR T 3,
3 Q106 Q107a Q108a Q109a Q110a Q1224 Q123a l 5
: ! X1
5 — - + |o.01/500v
7 = chassis | f—
| Qtiia Qfiza Q113a Qfi4a Qiisa Qi24a Qiz5a : F
h
TO MT BOARD H
JK107A I D112a !
;1 !
: CHA_DRV_B+ 5404 |
| R140a R146a R147a R148a R14ga R150a R170a R171a
22 1W 22 3W 223W 22 3W 22 3W 22 3W 22 3W 223W H
i— CHA_V- i
CH-B CHB_Va+ _]
i R13%b R141b R142b R143b R144b R145b R168b R169b i
21W 223W 223W 223W 223w 223W 22 3W 22 3W
TO MT BOARD ; CHB_DRV._B- bt |
o ‘ | SRA-260
W1078 1
p TNsd04 Q107, 109 : 25A1302-0
: Q106b Qto7b Q1086 Q109 Qt1ob Qi22b Qi123b l Q112 114 : 2SC3281-0
2 i _[o.01/500v
5 1 . =
: T chen T SRA-540
7 QTi1b Qtizb Q1136 QiTéb Qtish Qi24b : . Q106 to 110 : 2SA1302-0
l D112b ’ Q111 to 115 : 25C3281-0
| CHB_DRV_B+ IN5404
I R140b R146b R147b R1480 R149b R150b R170b R171b I SRA-800
: 21w 223W 223W 223W 223W 223w 223W 223W : Q106 to 110, 122, 123 : 2SA1553-0
I CHB_V-- | Q111 to 115, 124, 125 : 28C4029-0
L_.__,__.._______.__________..___.-_____._______.._.__,._-._._____...___________.._J

e
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SRA Series
POWER SUPPLY BOARD (PCB-E)
TO MT
BOARD
JK 108A
g S
1W108A
HA Vi1
Uehavalz
HA V-3
Lichavs
cHA oUT|5
E chaout|e
PigA | —
FE02A
s
BD601A
[P RBoCHs0ew FE01A
[
\
(] _pel
— | Pe]ne
"0l ne
Fs02 TO MT
BOARD
[ P © © JK 108B
i F501
L] NP RBPoasosw 6018
e ——
(PURPLE) 11sv___ PT1  (BLUE)
(BROWN) 100V (BLACK)
(BLUE)
(WHITE) oV (BROWN)
(RED) 115V vELLOW)
(ORANGE) 100V
(BROWN)
(GREEN) I TRE
I__(BLAcK)
conn o ||| SRl —
TO MT
BOARD

JK 105

117V
NTCS501
cs01
0 —
0.068
1 1250V
s
e
[
(1 Pe}]
—{ [ Po]nc
[ P10l ne.
F502
| Pril—o\ 0

(PURPLE) 115V

4 q g 4 = 4
(4] 10 i 7 i
TO MT
BOARD
JK 108A
1 W108A
eravas
CHA V++]2
i N E
CHAV- 4
cHA oUT|5
GHA oUT|6
FisA_ | F——
Fe02A =
—o\o—fra 1
P1sA | ——
BDeotA sew  FE01A ' w1088
e i
CHA V++]2
HAV-|5
Usiava
5
3
TO MT
BOARD
JK 1088

(BROWN) 100V, (BLACK)
(BLUE)
(WHITE) oV (BROWN)
(RED) 115V
(YELLOW)
(ORANGE) 100V
(BROWN)
(GREEN) yrTRE
[ _GBack
(GRAY) oV I Greew AC24VG | 2
AC24V2 | 3
TOMT
BOARD
JK 105

j g
&

CHOKE COIL

Y 0
e e

P9 | NC

P10§ NC

(PURPLE) 115V

LY 1 E S 5 %
s 7 T
A &8 it
TO MT
BOARD
JK 108A
TW108A
L HA V]
CHA V-++

0.47/630V

F602A

HAV--
LCHAV--

1
2
3
4
CHA OUTES
CHA OUT|6
TSN I
!
-

BD601B
KBPC3506W

P15A
BD601A
KBPCasosw  F6O01A ' w1088
1. HA V++]1
CHA V++]2
L HA V- -13
n
5
3 6
2
o
§
° TOMT
BOARD
JK 108B

(BROWN) 100V (BLACK)
(BLUE)
(WHITE) oV (BROWN)
RED) 115V
{RED) (YELLOW)
(ORANGE) 100V
(BROWN)
(GREEN) Ac24v1 |1
I BLAcK
(GRAY) 0V |_(GREEN) AC24VG |2
AcC24v2 [3

F501
SRA-800:15A(100V / 117V / 230V
SRA-540: 8A(100V / 117V / 230V
SRA-260: 5A(100V / 117V / 230V
F502
SRA-800:15A(100V / 117V), NO USE
SRA-540: 8A(100V /117V), NO USE
SRA-260: 5A(100V / 117V), NO USE
F601 A‘(“B&, F602A(B)
SRA-800:20A(100V / 117V / 230V,
* SRA-540:15A(100V / 117V / 230V
SRA-260: 7A(100V / 117V / 230V
NTC501-503

NTC501-502

SRA-800:N158SP2R5L
SRA-540:N15SP2R5L

SRA-260:N20SP0O10L

TOMT
BOARD
JK 108

230V
230V

3



